
2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 1

     DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

              REGULAR MEETING

THURSDAY, February 18, 2016   3:00 PM

   DETROIT PUBLIC SAFETY HEADQUARTERS

             1301 THIRD AVENUE

          DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 2

1 COMMISSIONERS:

2

3        LISA CARTER, Vice Chairperson (Dist. 6)

4        RICHARD SHELBY, Commissioner (Dist. 1)

5        BISHOP EDGAR VANN, Commissioner (Dist. 2)

6        REGINALD CRAWFORD, Commissioner (Dist. 3)

7        WILLIE BELL, Commissioner (Dist. 4)

8        WILLIE E. BURTON, Commissioner (Dist. 5)

9        RICARDO R. MOORE, Commissioner (Dist. 7)

10        ELIZABETH BROOKS, Commissioner

11        DEREK SANDERS, Commissioner

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10        REPRESENTING THE CHIEF OF POLICE'S OFFICE:

11                 CHIEF JAMES E. CRAIG

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 4

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 February 18, 2016

3 About 3:00 p.m.

4

5             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Good afternoon.

6 Welcome to the weekly Board of Police Commissioners

7 Meeting.  My name is Lisa Carter, chair to the

8 commission and to my immediate left is Vice Chair Willie

9 Bell.  At this time I'm going to ask that each

10 commissioner introduce themselves since we don't have a

11 rollcall.  I'm sorry that Commissioner Vann do the

12 invocation and then we'll introduce.  Thank you.

13             (Invocation given.)

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  At this time I'm going

15 to ask that each commissioner introduce themselves

16 starting with Mr. Shelby.

17             COMMISSIONER SHELBY:  Commissioner Richard

18 Shelby, representing District 1.

19             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Commissioner Edgar Vann,

20 District 2.

21             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Commissioner

22 Reginald Crawford, District 3.

23             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Commissioner Willie

24 Burton represent the mighty 5th District.

25             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Commissioner Willie



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 5

1 Bell, District 4.

2             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Commissioner Ricardo

3 Moore, District 7.

4             COMMISSIONER BROOKS:  Commissioner Elizabeth

5 Brooks, appointee.

6             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Commissioner Derek

7 Sanders, appointee.

8             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  And again I'm Lisa

9 Carter, I represent District 6.  Commissioner Eva

10 Dewaelesche has been asked to be excused.  At this time

11 I'd like to introduce the -- we do have a quorum for the

12 record -- introduce the chief of the Detroit Police

13 Department Chief James Craig.  Good afternoon, sir.

14             CHIEF CRAIG:  Good afternoon.  Thank you.

15 And my staff is with me.  We could start.

16             COMMANDER BETTISON:  Commander Todd

17 Bettison.  Chief of staff.

18             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Good afternoon

19 everyone.  I'm first Assistant Chief Lashinda Stair.

20 Stair.

21             MS. WASHINGTON:  Good afternoon, Celia

22 Washington, legal adviser.

23             MR. OAKU:  Good afternoon, my name is Felix

24 Oaku, financial officer.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you so much.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 6

1             CHIEF CRAIG:  In the back a 40 year veteran

2 in the police department our sergeant.

3             SERGEANT PERRY:  Sergeant Curtis Perry.

4             CHIEF CRAIG:  40 years, yes?

5             MR. OAKU:  Yes, sir.

6             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  At this time the rest

7 of the staff that's here are George Anthony, the board

8 secretary has asked to be excused.  Director Gail

9 Oxendine has asked to be excused.  Pamela Davis Drake

10 she is -- she's on her way down, okay.  Linda Bernard

11 attorney to the board is coming to the microphone as we

12 speak.

13             MS. BERNARD:  Thank you, Madam Chair.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  And Robert Brown is

15 the administrative assistant is here and the court

16 reporter for today is Caitlyn Mancini.  At this time,

17 Commissioners, you have before you the agenda for

18 Thursday, February 18th.  Is there a motion to approve

19 the agenda?

20             COMMISSIONER BELL:  So moved.

21             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Support.

22             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Been moved and

23 supported that we approve the agenda for Thursday,

24 February 18th.  Is there any discussion?  Those in

25 favor?



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 7

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those opposed?  Motion

3 carries.  Before you, Commissioner you have the minutes

4 from Thursday, February 11th.  Is there a motion to

5 approve the minutes?

6             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  So moved.

7             COMMISSIONER VANN:  I so move Madam Chair.

8             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Support.

9             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you.  It's been

10 moved and supported that we adopt the minutes from

11 Thursday, February 11th, 2016.  Is there any discussion?

12 Those in favor?

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those opposed?  Motion

15 carries.  At this time my report for the week includes

16 just the meeting that we had with the chief and his

17 staff regarding the budget so I'm going to, since that's

18 next on the agenda, turn the microphone over to Chief

19 Craig.

20             CHIEF CRAIG:  Okay, thank you.  I know part

21 of what I want to discuss is what we're referring to as

22 the ideal precinct structure and I don't know if it's

23 more appropriate to let Felix do his overall budget and

24 then break out this new model.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Actually, I thought it



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 8

1 was going to be A.C. Stair for the budget.  Which one?

2             CHIEF CRAIG:  Well, whoever's going to do

3 the budget and then I'll talk specifically to the ideal

4 neighborhood precinct.

5             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Okay.

6             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  First Assistant

7 Chief Stair, Lashinda, for the record.  Yes, and I can

8 talk about the budget.  Certainly, I'm not a budget

9 person, per se, but I understand our budget as it is

10 presented and ACFO Oaku did an incredible job with

11 balancing the budget.  I think everybody has a copy of

12 the budget before them.  And I'm going to look for --

13             MS. BERNARD:  We need one extra.

14             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  One extra?  Page

15 three.

16             MS. BERNARD:  Got it.  Never mind.

17             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  That's the budget

18 summary for fiscal year '17.  So this is the highlight

19 of our budget the 301.8 million dollar budget, which is

20 the baseline budget, which was actually uploaded into

21 the system from the EM.  So this is not something we put

22 together on our own; this was what was uploaded for

23 fiscal year '17 as the triannual budget that they

24 prepared when we were under the EM's watch.

25             So that 301.8 million dollars is there as a



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 9

1 baseline.  Below that is the DPD human resources plan

2 that's 15 million dollars and that is the fringes and

3 the salaries for the promotions or I'm sorry, excuse me,

4 for the raises that the union members just received so

5 the 4 percent increase, 2 percent if you have college,

6 the tuition reimbursement and so on.  So that's what

7 that came up to with the fringes.

8             Capital Equipment and major repairs in the

9 Jack Grant is what we have.  The Jack Grant that we

10 generally get every single year is one of our larger

11 grants so that's what we use for technology.  So the

12 intent is to have a million dollars there to certainly

13 use for technology for realtime crime center and things

14 like that.

15             And then those other incidentals are

16 everything from materials and supplies to run a police

17 department, training in certain areas, testing in

18 certain areas that we need.  And so our department what

19 we came up with what Felix put together as presented was

20 320.3.  And when we met last week with the mayor at

21 10:15 on Friday, the budget director downtown

22 recommendation was 321.1 million.  So you see that we

23 weren't off by very much at all and that is exactly the

24 same budget that we presented to the budget committee of

25 the Board of Police Commissioners a few weeks ago.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 10

1             And so mainly that is the explanation for

2 the budget.  You'll notice that from A through D Felix

3 has set up an explanation for you down at the bottom.

4 One of the things that came out was, and I think this

5 will be a good time for the chief to talk about the

6 ideal precinct structure and we'll tell you how we were

7 able to budget it because we didn't get any additional

8 funding than what you see right here on this paper.

9             CHIEF CRAIG:  Thank you and as it's pointed

10 out no additional funding but here's some good news and

11 I got to take you back in time just a bit because when I

12 was appointed back in July of 2013, in the Detroit

13 Police Department we had something called districts.

14 Because of the districts they had lost in my judgment

15 some connectivity to the neighbors.  I know why it was

16 done:  It was done I guess at the time to improve or cut

17 costs, precincts or districts were closed.  So the

18 community did not have access.

19             So after I got here it was clear to me with

20 these districts we had an inordinate number of command

21 level officers and so one of the first things I did was

22 eliminate 12 command level positions.  Of that number of

23 the 12, 9 of them were commander rank because the way it

24 was placed throughout the department, it seemed to not

25 have a real meaning.  We had these districts so as I



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 11

1 began to look more at how we respond to the public:  We

2 had a very high response time, there was no real -- it

3 was no investigative work being done out of the

4 districts as it relates to the neighborhoods it was

5 serving.  Everything was pretty much centralized.  So

6 that was a problem.

7             So after taking some initial looks at it,

8 one of the things that I really wanted was to bring in

9 what I call a detective rank, which we were able to

10 accomplish earlier in my tenure.  But the idea of

11 bringing a detective rank was to bring detectives back

12 to the neighborhoods so they could do investigations at

13 the neighborhood level but that said, we had to have

14 someone supervise them so it was logical to put

15 lieutenants over as what we called First Lieutenants.

16             Unfortunately, one of the things I was

17 looking to do at that time because of the additional

18 responsibility of these particular lieutenants we were

19 going to give them a slight pay increase and the unions

20 at the time though weren't interested in creating a pay

21 level for patrol lieutenants as compare to what we

22 called First Lieutenants.  So we aborted the idea and we

23 moved on with continuing to expand neighborhood precinct

24 operations along with the detective rank as you know we

25 created the neighborhood police officers, which are



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 12

1 throughout the city now.  So we disbanded the whole

2 district model and went back to what many of you know as

3 the precincts.  But as doing that it became increasingly

4 clear that we were lacking in management oversight.

5 Some of the board members I know who was on the

6 department when we had a commander and then a former, an

7 inspector who is now has been renamed captain leading in

8 those neighborhood precincts.

9             And then when it became a distinct, they

10 imbedded deputy chiefs in.  So some of these buildings

11 had two deputy chiefs, if I'm correct.  Well, no, one

12 deputy chief per district and two commanders.  So there

13 was a lot of duplication of work but still no real

14 improved service to the community.  So not only we went

15 back to the precinct model and looking at

16 accountability, it became clear that we need to

17 reestablish accountability at the precinct level by

18 having at least two management level people:  One the

19 commander, who is the overall neighborhood precinct

20 commanding officer, and then a second ranking member

21 who's a commanding officer, the captain, which we have

22 now.  And then build out from there.  Certainly, each of

23 the shifts we have lieutenants leading and managing each

24 shift and then because we now have detectives back in

25 the precincts what we call PDU Lieutenant.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 13

1             Again, lieutenants pay are the same.  The

2 only difference is that we now instead of having the

3 captain, the lone salaried employee, would be a

4 commander and a captain.  Again, this is being done not

5 with adding money to our budget; just looking at how we

6 structure the department to be more efficient in serving

7 the community.

8             One of the things that I pointed out early

9 in my remarks was that we're poised to fully complete

10 oversight by the federal government in March of this

11 year on the consent judgment.  But what's as important

12 as that is that as a constitutional police department we

13 must, must maintain sustainability.  In order to

14 continue sustainability, we to have appropriate

15 management level.

16             Now, and I don't think we have the existing

17 management chart, so we are moving some commander from 9

18 in central positions that they sit now and placing them

19 back at the helm of the precincts.  Some of the existing

20 captains who are sitting in precinct seats now and

21 running the precincts will probably get promoted based

22 on what they've done in terms of managing their

23 respective commands.  As it was brought out to earlier

24 meeting, one thing I'm very sensitive to is consistency

25 and sustainability as it relates to command



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 14

1 relationships in neighborhoods.  I know that's been

2 something that was talked about early during my tenure

3 because it was a tremendous movement; captains were

4 being moved around but I remained committed in making

5 sure that we keep a consistent command level officer in

6 that.

7             So as we look at promotions there may be

8 some of the captains who are sitting in those seats who

9 will remain as a commanding officer; they just may be

10 given a promotion in response to that.  So that's kind

11 of the short of this new structure, which really is not

12 a new structure; kind of going back to the way the

13 department was set up when we had individual

14 neighborhood precincts and so I don't know if there's

15 more to the budget or are you ready to take questions.

16             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Well, I just wanted

17 to make the point for the entire board that with that

18 said we had already been pretty much told that this is

19 the amount of money that you would be allotted to work

20 with and so because of that and because of some of the

21 changes they're making sure that we have the ideal

22 structure and have the commanders at the precinct, that

23 was cause for approximately six commanders, people to be

24 promoted to commander, and then an additional six to be

25 promoted to captain.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 15

1             If you look at the staffing document that we

2 have up here and you have in your packet, you'll notice

3 that it indicates that it's an eight number as the

4 variance for both the commanders and the captains.

5 That's because for some reason last year we were only

6 budgeted for six commanders even though we actually had

7 eight so I think that was some kind of typo that nobody

8 caught.  And so we wanted to fix that and add the,

9 certainly, the six commanders that the chief will

10 promote.

11             In addition to captains was the same thing

12 we're promoting six initially but there are two other

13 ones.  We only have one captain assigned to night patrol

14 and so, you know, that's very difficult and what happens

15 is that person has to get a day or two off, get leave

16 days, get furloughs, has to go to training and that so

17 we wanted to increase the, what we call the 2400 to

18 another captain and certainly we need a captain-level

19 person at the range or at the training academy as well.

20             So with those two in addition to the six

21 that will be promoted based upon the ideal precinct

22 structure that's how we aligned it.  You may notice,

23 too, that the number in the variance is a minus 48 for

24 the sergeant ranks.  And as we indicated in an earlier

25 meeting, sergeants and police officers the ratio was 1



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 16

1 to 10 so we certainly don't have 4,000 police officers

2 on the police department now.  We don't have 3600 but we

3 do have budgeted the recommendation is for 365 sergeants

4 and taking that number down is what we were able to do

5 in order to pay for some of the changes that we want to

6 do at the top of the organization.

7             So that's pretty much it as to how we got

8 there; we didn't take any numbers from the police

9 officer ranks.  Certainly, we actually were able to add

10 some as we continue to hire with the new goal of trying

11 to hire actually 30 every month.  So that's pretty much

12 our budget.

13             CHIEF CRAIG:  And then I just wanted to also

14 add and kind of reinforce during this presentation when

15 we look at the ideal neighborhood precinct, this is

16 really bringing the precinct back into the

17 neighborhoods, reinforcing the importance of that

18 relationship, and we know under this structure we can

19 take it to the next level.  It also allows us to flatten

20 the organization, cuts out the layer of bureaucracy that

21 kind of inhibits getting things done.  The idea is

22 accountability because we talked about the consent

23 judgment but also continuing to build relationships in

24 the neighborhoods.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioners, do you



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 17

1 have any questions for the chief or?

2             COMMISSIONER VANN:  I have one quick one

3 Madam Chair.  With regard to miscellaneous income, is

4 that I thought I saw something that said miscellaneous

5 but I don't know what it was referring to.

6             MR. OAKU:  You talking about income or

7 expenditure?

8             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Well, I thought that

9 there possibly would be some income whether it's made or

10 whatever.

11             MR. OAKU:  Oh forfeitures.

12             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Forfeitures.  Auctions.

13             MR. OAKU:  Things like that the fees,

14 tickets, secondary income.

15             COMMISSIONER VANN:  So this is the number.

16             MR. OAKU:  Which number are you referring

17 to, sir?

18             COMMISSIONER VANN:  I thought I saw 7, I'm

19 sorry.  Yes, where it says miscellaneous receipts.  Is

20 that it or?

21             MR. OAKU:  You're looking at a detail?  What

22 line item?

23             COMMISSIONER VANN:  What do you have it

24 costing?

25             MR. OAKU:  Cost 474,100, yes.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 18

1             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Okay.

2             MR. OAKU:  Yes.

3             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Vann was

4 your question answered?

5             MR. OAKU:  Is that your question?

6             COMMISSIONER VANN:  No, I'm just saying is

7 that where you have, that income costed out?

8             MR. OAKU:  Those would be those things that

9 are not specifically listed here.  Those incomes that

10 are not like the other incomes that are not specifically

11 listed.

12             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Okay and so there's a

13 variance there?

14             MR. OAKU:  Okay.  Right.  Well, actually

15 that is not -- so what is your question specifically,

16 sir?

17             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Well, I'm just trying to

18 understand your figures here.

19             MR. OAKU:  Okay there's a variance.

20             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Yeah, explain that to

21 me.

22             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  May I?  Assistant

23 Chief Stair.  So part of that variance is, and when

24 you're talking about all the different revenues that the

25 department would receive, prior to us having the alarm



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 19

1 system, the verified alarm systems, we anticipated that

2 we would receive a lot of money for false calls for

3 alarm systems but then somewhere down the line we

4 decided to go to the verified alarm system.  So

5 generally speaking we don't charge for false alarms

6 because we don't go to any false alarms anymore.

7             So that part of the variances and then

8 income tax revenue, things like that that generally

9 would fund us, there was some change and so that's where

10 the variance came to but ultimately the 301.8 that was

11 initially in the baseline in addition to all the things

12 we talked about, like the 15 million for the pay for the

13 officers and that, so we got to, what, 320 point

14 whatever that is.  That's still what we had to end up

15 with.  And so we had to consider the fact that we don't

16 make money like we thought we would make money in the

17 past.  And so that's where they pulled the money and

18 that's where the variance is.

19             COMMISSIONER VANN:  So you're expecting half

20 of the -- in '17 you're expecting half of the revenue

21 basically?

22             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Yes, sir.

23             COMMISSIONER VANN:  The alarm thing is that

24 much money?

25             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  It would have been.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 20

1             MR. OAKU:  It would have been but we're not

2 going to get that.

3             COMMISSIONER VANN:  That's a lot of alarms.

4 All right.

5             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Any other questions,

6 Commissioners?  Commissioner Moore.

7             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Yes, ma'am, through the

8 chair.  It was stated that the budget was already given

9 to us from the emergency manager.

10             MR. OAKU:  The baseline.

11             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  The baseline budget

12 was, yes.

13             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  So what is your role,

14 sir, in the budget?  What was your role?

15             MR. OAKU:  Well, my role was to basically

16 review that budget.  And --

17             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Use the microphone,

18 please.

19             MR. OAKU:  My role was to actually make

20 sense of what was given to us to validate that budget

21 and I did that and in the review with the mayor, I used

22 past history, for instance, that five year history of

23 expenditures for the City and to validate what was given

24 to us and using, for instance, the actual run rate for

25 the department year to date to make sure that the budget



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 21

1 that we are presenting made sense.

2             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  So you didn't actually

3 create it; you just kind of...

4             MR. OAKU:  Yes, I didn't create it; I tried

5 to validate but moving forward I will be taking on issue

6 of the budget for the police department.

7             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  And this question is

8 more so for the chief or for the first assistant chief,

9 what is the role of the sergeant in today's Detroit

10 Police Department?

11             CHIEF CRAIG:  The role of the sergeant,

12 sergeant first line supervisor that role has not

13 changed.

14             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Which is in the

15 neighborhoods?

16             CHIEF CRAIG:  Well, not necessarily.  One of

17 the things that was very odd for me coming in the door

18 and was not an efficient way of doing business, I think

19 sergeants make roughly 20 percent more than police

20 officers; that's the way things have shaken out but yet

21 only sergeants were working in investigations.  Sergeant

22 supervisors and many of these sergeants in investigative

23 assignments were not supervising; they were doing line

24 investigative work and in comes now the proposal that

25 was adopted early in my tenure was to create the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 22

1 detective rank because all of a sudden there were

2 detectives and police officers doing line work in terms

3 of investigations.  I wanted supervisors supervising and

4 yes there are sergeants that still work in investigative

5 assignments but they're supervising detectives and

6 they're supervising investigators and police officers.

7             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  And the reason why I

8 asked that, Chief, is because you've gone down 48

9 sergeants but you've increased the commanders by about

10 110 percent.  So that's why I was looking at it if that

11 is the neighborhood budget.

12             CHIEF CRAIG:  This is not, as it was pointed

13 by first assistant chief, we were staffing sergeants as

14 if we were a police department of 3500.  We are not a

15 police department of 3500 and we're very keenly aware of

16 the supervisor-officer radio.  What's more important is

17 those management level positions in those individual

18 precincts because we have to consider accountability,

19 continue to reduce crime, our relationships in the

20 community, and best way to accomplish all those things

21 and sustainability beyond federal oversight, the best

22 way to do that is to ensure that we have the right

23 management staff in the seats.

24             Now one of the advantages and I didn't touch

25 on it, not in this meeting, certainly if we just had the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 23

1 captain and the lieutenants, lieutenants who are doing

2 more work for no additional pay, we're talking about

3 individuals who are not salaried employees but who are

4 subject to overtime.  Captains and above are salaried

5 and they don't earn overtime so in one sense it's a

6 savings because it's clear that some of the lieutenants

7 based on their role in the department and overtime will

8 make more money than the captains so that's...

9             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  So that overtime budget

10 how is that compared from last year to -- anticipated

11 from this year?

12             CHIEF CRAIG:  I'm sorry?

13             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  The overtime budget,

14 how is that compared from last year as anticipated or

15 was there an anticipation done?

16             CHIEF CRAIG:  Well I'll let the budget

17 analysts discuss that overtime issue.

18             MR. OAKU:  Could you repeat that question,

19 please.

20             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Was there an analysis

21 done on overtime compared to last year?

22             MR. OAKU:  Yes, there was but I don't have

23 the exact number now to give you but I can certainly

24 give you that number.

25             CHIEF CRAIG:  Let me just address the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 24

1 overtime in this sense:  You know, one of the things

2 that drives a lot of our overtime is certainly staffing

3 so if we had -- and that's at the police officer level

4 as well and so if we're short police officers, we're

5 bringing police officers in on time and a half so that

6 drives -- so one of the things that we're trying to do

7 is push forward to ensure that we're filling those

8 vacant police officer positions along with

9 civilianization.  Did you want to add something to that?

10             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Yeah, and just by

11 that number I think that's probably where you were

12 going, Commissioner.

13             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Yeah, specifically

14 sergeants rank, though, because I'm just concerned about

15 the decrease in the amount of sergeants but then

16 increase in the amount of commanders so that's just my

17 personal view.  You can switch off to somebody else.

18             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  So the actual number

19 of sergeants, this shows what we recommended as far as

20 the budgeted numbers but I think to date the actual

21 number of sergeants in the police department is 313 so

22 where you see that there's a decline in the budgeted

23 number, that is correct because we're trying to get in

24 better in line with where we need to be as a department

25 but we still have several vacancies in the sergeant's



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 25

1 budget to promote sergeants to that rank.  So it's not

2 like we're, you know, pulling more.  We don't even have

3 the ones that we're saying that we want out there.  It's

4 365 that we recommend for the budget for 2017; however,

5 today we have only 313.

6             So as you all know also director is working

7 on pulling off a huge assessment center next week

8 because we are going through the promotional process and

9 so, you know, once we get that list, I'm sure the chief

10 will be hitting that to promote new lieutenants and

11 sergeants because right now for sure I know there are 13

12 positions in patrol alone where there is a need for

13 lieutenant and certainly for lieutenant, if someone

14 makes lieutenant, then we'll have to fill those sergeant

15 positions back, fill sergeant positions as well.

16             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  And just for the

17 record, Madam Chair, I just received this budget five

18 minutes before the meeting started so I haven't even

19 looked through it thoroughly.  Thank you.

20             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes.  And you are

21 before the budget city council next week?

22             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Yes, ma'am, Friday

23 the 26th at 1:00.

24             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 26

1             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.  First

2 Assistant Chief, you stated you weren't a budget person

3 but you seem to be doing a pretty good job.

4             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Thank you, sir.

5             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  I see you have an

6 increase of 31 officers from 1624 to 1655 I noted two

7 years ago when we came on to the commission it was 1666

8 so I -- it was still kind of a negative 11 and the

9 reason I said that, too, because in our budget, the

10 commission's budget, I received a communique, I guess in

11 the early in the week, in terms of what was proposed

12 that they're taking six police officers that were

13 budgeted in our budget and I guess returning the

14 positions to the department but the commission is

15 keeping the half million dollars or I guess that's

16 what's proposed.  I'm totally opposed to that.  And my

17 reasons is that:  You know, if there's six police

18 officers with budgeted positions leaving, then the money

19 should follow them.

20             However, and I say that too because as we

21 need more police officers on the street thus they need

22 the backup and also, too, I need to talk about response

23 time.  However, I did receive a communique on just,

24 actually, after this meeting started from chief

25 investigator's office that talks about the OCI and --



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 27

1             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford,

2 I'm sorry to interrupt you, I really am; we're going to

3 talk about that.  That's regarding the office space?

4             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, but I

5 was going to also state in terms of that happening maybe

6 some of the funding, some of the funding may be deeded

7 to for future unknowns in terms of where the OCI is

8 going to be housed, particularly in terms of it talks

9 about here number as to what the cost of the move is.

10             So you know, in stating what I said earlier

11 in terms of about a half million dollars, you know, I'm

12 opposed to keeping the money and sending the positions;

13 however, maybe some of that money may be needed since we

14 don't have space.

15             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Right.

16             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  At this time.  Thank

17 you.

18             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you,

19 Commissioner Crawford.

20             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Through the chair.

21             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes, ma'am.

22             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Madam, so just to

23 clarify too with the police officer rank, the MPO rank

24 is actually a part of the police officer rank.  Just

25 for, you know, so the numbers may appear that they're



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 28

1 lower but if we add the MPO number to the actual police

2 officer rank that's separated here today, that will

3 probably explain the variance for when you first came on

4 board.

5             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, thank

6 you.

7             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  And then also the

8 ranks that you talked about the six police officers or

9 whatever, that is a part I believe of your supplemental

10 request and certainly we don't have anything to do with

11 it, and I did find out today when we talked to them last

12 about ours to make sure that we were good, the only

13 thing they told us was that they weren't going to give

14 us any additional money, that they will have a report

15 out for you all tomorrow in regards to that supplemental

16 report.  So that should be able to provide some clarity

17 as it relates to what the intent is with the budget

18 department downtown.

19             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, thank

20 you.

21             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Yes, sir.

22             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioners, any

23 other questions?  Commissioner Shelby.

24             COMMISSIONER SHELBY:  Yeah, through the

25 chair.  I concur with the chief with respect to the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 29

1 commanders position, having sat in that seat.  You know,

2 commanders have a tremendous amount of work.  When you

3 have a second individual working in the shop who can

4 take on some of the lesser duties, it does afford the

5 commander more time to go out and interact with the

6 community.

7             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you, sir.

8             CHIEF CRAIG:  And through the chair I just

9 want to also echo that but this ideal structure can

10 support as can the department continues to grow, this

11 will stabilize the precinct model.  Again, we didn't

12 have a precinct model two and half years ago.  We had

13 districts and it wasn't set up appropriately so it was

14 wise to eliminate a lot of positions.  So this is a

15 restoration of kind of a model that existed that made

16 sense it's just now moving forward we really need to go

17 in that direction.

18             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you, Chief.  Any

19 other -- Commissioner Sanders?

20             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Through the chair I

21 mean that we approve the budget for the Detroit Police

22 Department.

23             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Second.

24             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  It's been moved and

25 supported that we approve the budget for the Detroit



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 30

1 Police Department.

2             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  2017 Detroit Police

3 Department budget.

4             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Is there any

5 discussion?  Those in favor of the motion?

6             All:  Aye.

7             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those opposed?

8             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  No.

9             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  The motion carries.

10 The budget is approve.  Thank you.

11             ASSISTANT CHIEF STAIR:  Thank you very much.

12             CHIEF CRAIG:  Am I still on my report?  I

13 just want to address one additional issue, Madam Chair,

14 in I guess your informational packet the attorney placed

15 some information that's a dated article, in case the

16 question comes up, I want to address it in a transparent

17 way, October 24th, 2013 I don't know why it's in here

18 now but title of the article:  Chief Craig can't make an

19 arrest.  He's not certified as a cop.  Inaccurate,

20 untrue.  There's been no requirement of a Detroit police

21 officer one, to be MCOLE certified.

22             In fact, one example that comes to mind is

23 former police chief Ike McKinnon.  So that said one of

24 the things I began to look at was having police powers

25 having been in the business now 38 years I became



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 31

1 deputized as a Wayne County sheriff probably well over a

2 year so I in fact do have police hours -- powers.  I can

3 make arrests throughout the county, not the city of

4 Detroit, but the county.  In terms of carrying a firearm

5 I have a retired Los Angeles Police Department CCW.

6 That's good for five years.  It's renewed every five

7 years.  I also have a Michigan CPL that's current and in

8 addition to being deputized as a Wayne County sheriff so

9 I just want to put on the record since this was included

10 in the packet dated from October 24th, 2013.

11             MS. BERNARD:  It was just given to me.

12             CHIEF CRAIG:  I'll take any questions anyone

13 might have.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Questions for the --

15             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Madam Chair.

16             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes, Commissioner

17 Vann.

18             COMMISSIONER VANN:  And I may not be in

19 order for saying this but I think something like of this

20 nature that may or may not cast an aspersion on someone

21 in leadership from so long ago is not germane to this

22 packet that we should receive it -- we should be

23 receiving.  And I don't think I think that if there is

24 an issue with regard to the chief's ability to arrest or

25 to carry a firearm, that commissioners are aware of and



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 32

1 he's sitting right here in the meeting we can ask him.

2             But I think that an article it's kind of

3 dubious to me that an article from three or four years

4 ago is placed in our packet today in 2016 for us to take

5 a look at, which has already been addressed by the chief

6 as well, and it just doesn't seem germane to what we

7 ought to be receiving and I'm just pointing that out for

8 whatever it's worth.

9             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Appreciate your

10 comments and I don't think chief that you owed us any

11 explanation as you are very capable of doing the job

12 that you're doing.

13             CHIEF CRAIG:  And I thank you Madam Chair

14 and I just felt obligated.

15             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  I understand.

16             CHIEF CRAIG:  To answer that question.

17             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam --

18             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  I'm sorry.

19             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  I'm sorry Madam

20 Chair.  Also to in reference to CCW, CPLs there is

21 federal law that anyone who's a retired police officer

22 who retires from the department in good standing -- as a

23 matter of fact, George Bush was one of the few things

24 that I agree with who was the president at the time

25 signed into law and I think President Obama updated it,



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 33

1 if one is retired in good standing from a police

2 department, all you need -- you can go anywhere in the

3 country working, I mean, being in any city or state any

4 jurisdiction whereas you don't need a CPO as long as you

5 have ID and a badge that shows that you've retired in

6 good standing from that department.

7             Also to in reference to Wayne County I'm

8 sworn deputy, I work for the Wayne County sheriff's

9 department and that arrest powers, et cetera are good

10 within the county, which the city of Detroit is in Wayne

11 County and historically, Chief Ike McKinnon, Chief Jerry

12 Oliver also was not MCOLES certified so to speak.  So

13 just wanted to put that on the record.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you Commissioner

15 Crawford.

16             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  I have a question ma'am

17 through the chair.  So is it proper to ask where that

18 came from?

19             MS. BERNARD:  Yes, that's no problem.

20 Commissioner, a member of the chief's staff gave it to

21 me.  I didn't know -- I didn't even pay attention; I

22 just put it in the packet, but a member of your staff

23 gave it to me.  I had no knowledge of it whatsoever.

24 But it didn't matter because you were still a certified

25 chief whether you could do that or not is not the issue.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 34

1             CHIEF CRAIG:  A member -- through the chair,

2 a member of my staff?

3             MS. BERNARD:  That's correct.  I did not

4 have this article until this week.  No it wasn't -- no

5 member of our staff gave it to me.  In color just like

6 you see it.

7             CHIEF CRAIG:  I understand that.  So

8 worth -- anyway I'll let that go.

9             MS. BERNARD:  I apologize for it being

10 inserted.  I didn't even pay attention to the date

11 because it was just given to me so I assumed it was

12 contemporaneous but I knew it was irrelevant to the

13 position because you are the chief and you're not

14 certainly not been challenged in that regard.

15             CHIEF CRAIG:  And just so you know, I mean,

16 I understand that why the article was written when it

17 was written; there's probably not a lot of individuals

18 that know I'm deputized as a deputy sheriff.

19             MS. BERNARD:  Okay.

20             CHIEF CRAIG:  But I just want to get it on

21 the record but I just find it interesting as it's been

22 already pointed out that this would show up from a 2013

23 article and just for the record my staff, most of them

24 maybe some exceptions, they do support the work that

25 we're doing today in the Detroit Police Department.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 35

1             MS. BERNARD:  Okay thank you.

2             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you, Chief.  At

3 this time are there any questions, I'm sorry, for the

4 chief?  No.  Okay.  Standing committee reports?  Any

5 standing committee reports?  Chief Investigator Drake

6 has an update for us and we'll take that at this time.

7 Regarding the office.

8             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Madam Chair, through

9 the chair.  I just wanted to make a small announcement

10 for what I see about the Detroit Police Department how

11 they are helping them and helping OCI to move; they've

12 been there from the beginning to help out with space,

13 and they've been a great team for us at OCI to move

14 forward and helping us out to keep them where we need

15 them at.

16             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you Commissioner

17 Sanders.  Chief Investigator Drake.

18             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Yes, thank you

19 Madam Chair.  Thank you Commissioner Sanders.  For the

20 record, Pamela Davis Drake, Chief Investigator.  Forgive

21 my, first of all, tardiness for being here; this

22 literally the memo that I gave you is hot off the press;

23 had about 20 minutes to put it together.  So overlook

24 any typos if there are any.  But I just wanted to give

25 you an update on the move.  As you recall I proposed a



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 36

1 plan to the board probably three months ago when we

2 first moved into the board's space and into headquarters

3 with regard to a suite that is directly across from the

4 board's office where the office, the investigators would

5 be moving over into.  At that time it would free up

6 actually several cubicles in the board's office.

7             It was also determined at that time that the

8 city would continue to look for space for us.  I was

9 informed yesterday actually of the fact that the move

10 that was supposed to happen, the move into the suite

11 across from the board's office, was going to come to

12 about 30,000 dollars and that the DBA or I'm sorry the

13 General Services Division, which was originally the

14 department went to the General Service Division to ask

15 for that money because quite frankly they have been, the

16 DPD has been absorbing a lot of the cost -- thank you,

17 sir -- for the OCI to be where we are now and to move;

18 and that was just justified given the fact that GSD

19 really was the one that dropped the ball here.

20             So I was told that as a result of that, that

21 request, the GSD did come up with an alternate plan.

22 The alternate plan was to move us out of the

23 headquarters into a temporary location of the water

24 board.  We did go over to the water board today to take

25 a look at it and DPD did go with us and we looked at the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 37

1 space; the space is not conducive to our needs

2 unfortunately.  There's some restrictions there and, of

3 course, there is no additional money to put into that

4 location.

5             The other caveat is that the DBA has chosen

6 to complete the Merrill Plaisance building.  So that

7 building they're going to go forward with but there may

8 not -- the building may not be completed for about a

9 year.  So given that the move would be very temporary;

10 it would be for a year, approximately a year.  We would

11 have to move there and then leave that facility and move

12 to the permanent location.

13             So I met with the board, the subcommittee,

14 the budget committee this afternoon and I can --

15 Commissioner Sanders and Commissioner Brooks, you

16 certainly can elaborate on your findings, but basically

17 I've requested that 30,000 dollars come out of the

18 board's budget.  It looks like the money is there but I

19 will let Commissioner Sanders speak to that.

20             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the chair I

21 just want to say, you know if the --

22             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Burton.

23 Commissioner Sanders is going to speak first and then

24 you can speak.

25             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Thank you.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 38

1             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you.

2             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  The money is there to

3 be allocated for that move and I think the move is a

4 great move because for what we'd be paying to keep

5 moving them from space to space to space, which we will

6 be getting four of our old offices back so if a

7 commissioner need to be there, he'd have his own office

8 there.

9             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Office space cubical.

10             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Yeah, office space

11 cubical I'm sorry.  So I look forward, and all the

12 commissioners looking forward to approving this.

13 Because it's a great help for all of us and it takes

14 away the situation that we've been dealing with for a

15 long period of time.

16             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Thank you, sir.

17             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Any other comments?

18 Commissioner.

19             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the chair I'd

20 just like to address that, you know, the budget

21 meeting -- the budget committee met and I was not

22 notified regarding the budget meeting, didn't receive an

23 e-mail or anything and here it is we're making a

24 decision today that I think we should be able to as

25 commissioners we should entertain this at a later time



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 39

1 so we can all look at the, you know, look at this, you

2 know, what's in front of us.

3             Once again this has not been presented to me

4 within this board meeting.  So I haven't had time to

5 look at this or to get, you know, have any hands on this

6 but, you know, and why the budget committee has met, I'm

7 a member of the budget committee and didn't even --

8 didn't receive any notice that the budget committee was

9 meeting or any notification.  So how's all of this is

10 being worked out and I'm a member of this committee and

11 I haven't had any indication or any notification.

12             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  I don't know how the

13 meeting -- I'm sorry did you have to say something?

14             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Yes, I can

15 address that Madam Chair if you'll allow and certainly

16 if you will allow.  I left messages for all of the

17 budget committee members with the exception of

18 Commissioner Dewaelsche.  I don't know if you received

19 it or not; apparently, it sounds like you did not but I

20 left messages for everyone involved per Commissioner

21 Brooks.

22             COMMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the chair.

23             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  And I'm sorry,

24 Commissioner, may I continue?

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 40

1             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Okay.  I also

2 want to interject the fact that delaying the vote would

3 basically be delaying a couple of things:  The space

4 that is currently occupied by one of the teams is in the

5 fire side of the 7th floor.  Delaying that would cause

6 them to stress.  They have several departments or a

7 newly established department, my understanding is, that

8 they need that space for.  We were only supposed to be

9 in there for a temporary period of time.  March we were

10 supposed to be moving on and we have now prolonged our

11 stay.  So it's like that family member that just won't

12 go away.

13             So we don't want to continue to impose on

14 them and that's why I brought this to the board because

15 there is an urgency in the matter.  And this was an

16 original proposal; this is not new.  It is nothing new.

17 It is just now the hands have changed as to who actually

18 is going to fund it.

19             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Okay.

20             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair.

21             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes.

22             COMMISSIONER BELL:  I just want to say that

23 this matter's been before us since they have moved out

24 of the building six months ago where they were.  At this

25 the particular time the chair and vice chair and



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 41

1 Commissioner Sanders and Linda Bernard attended this

2 forum this morning, I mean, this afternoon to address

3 this issue.  So it is something that we need to do

4 timely.  We know the issues; we cannot continue to

5 prolong this because they have to start the process.  So

6 I move that we accept the proposal that's presented to

7 this board as this particular time.

8             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Supported.

9             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  We can --

10             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  It's been moved and

11 supported.

12             COMMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the chair,

13 there was still a discussion.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  We can have discussion

15 after the motion.  Just a minute; you'll have your

16 chance to have discussion.  It's been moved and

17 supported that we approve the proposal for OCI to have

18 their build out; is that what's going to happen?

19             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  30,000 dollars,

20 yes, ma'am.

21             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  30,000 dollars

22 expenditure.

23             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  From the board's

24 budget, yes, ma'am.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  From the board's



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 42

1 budget.  Is there any discussion?

2             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Yes Commissioner --

3 Madam Chair.

4             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Burton.

5             COMMMISSIONER BURTON:  You know, the

6 discussion that I have here:  If we just now as

7 commissioners just receive this, how can we entertain

8 this right now today without really looking into this.

9 We're making a quick decision here, retaining from our

10 budget, from the board's budget to make a move right

11 away.  I wasn't present at the budget meeting.  I wasn't

12 notified.  Chief Drake you mentioned you notified all

13 the commissioners except for one.  How do you go about

14 notifying the commissioners?

15             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  As I stated, sir.

16             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  How was the

17 commissioners notified?

18             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  As I stated

19 earlier, sir.  I made calls to every single commissioner

20 on the committee with the exception of Commissioner

21 Dewaelsche per the instruction of the chair of the

22 committee.

23             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Here's my phone log

24 here.  I have nothing from the department, not from your

25 office, not from our office.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 43

1             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  I'm sorry that

2 you did not receive it --

3             COMMMISSIONER BURTON:  This is my phone log.

4             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  -- but I did make

5 the call.

6             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Okay.  Why wasn't that

7 sent through e-mail?

8             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Because it was an

9 urgent matter.  I don't know how often people check

10 e-mails and that's the direction I was given from the

11 chair of the committee.

12             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Commissioners, right

13 here what we have before us we have commissioners that

14 are being left out of the loop and we're making a

15 decision right now today where we each commissioner has

16 not been properly notified regarding this.  Remind you,

17 Commissioners, that there was a budget meeting at -- a

18 budget committee meeting that took place, I was not

19 aware.  I wasn't notified.  When did we ever start just

20 picking up the phone and saying, hey, calling each

21 commissioners and hey we have a meeting.  We all been

22 properly notified in the past through e-mail or prior to

23 a previous board meeting.

24             I was out of the loop on this.  We making a

25 decision today.  I think we as commissioners I think we



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 44

1 should not entertain this today but we should table this

2 at a later date.  I think we should -- any

3 commissioners?

4             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford.

5             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Through the chair.

6 Chief Drake, it was not on you to notify commissioner

7 even though I do understand and it's okay for you to

8 call us and e-mail us and all that but it's really on us

9 as commissioners, particularly the chair of the

10 commission and those who are on that particular

11 committee.  I want to say the chair of the budget

12 committee and those who were on that budget committee.

13             However, you can have budget meetings even

14 all those committees don't have to be in attendance.

15 You know, that's okay too.  I do understand this.  And

16 it's stated in here that it would be probably at least a

17 year before you can move so.

18             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Correct.

19             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  I guess you can

20 continue to squat.  You can still have my cubicle.  Is

21 that going to be adequate enough space to move because

22 in other words, is there enough space for the

23 individuals to do their work and the ones in the move

24 that are, I guess, only so many are moving, correct?

25             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Right.  That is



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 45

1 correct.  I will remain in the board's office, the

2 clerical staff will remain in the board's office.  So

3 that will just be the team and it should be adequate.

4 It's a pretty large space and it should be adequate.

5 We've mapped out this space and we've really taken a

6 good look at how staff would be positioned and so forth

7 so a lot of thought has gone into it and I think it

8 would be quite adequate.

9             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.  Is

10 there a projected you said one year, is there a

11 projected not date but month even?

12             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  For the

13 completion of the building?

14             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes ma'am.  And the

15 move.

16             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  No, sir, I cannot

17 give you that at this time, no.

18             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  All right, then well

19 a year from now or something, I'll serve you with an

20 eviction notice.  Okay, thank you.

21             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Thank you.

22             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Burton.

23             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the chair.

24 You know, there are several locations along Jefferson.

25 Just, you know, the Ross building it has a -- it has --



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 46

1 they have I think the Chief Investigator Drake mentioned

2 she was looking for 10,000 square feet for your staff?

3             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  I did not give a

4 specific amount of square footage, sir, I'm looking for,

5 no.

6             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  In the past I think

7 you mentioned 10,000 square feet.  How much square feet

8 do you need?

9             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  I've actually

10 never mentioned it and I would have to calculate exactly

11 how much square footage.  We have had up to 10,000

12 square feet but that does not necessarily mean we need

13 that much.  I cannot give you those figures.

14             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Through the chair.

15 There are several buildings along Jefferson that will

16 work for OCI.  That is ready for them to move in.  I

17 have presented something before regarding some different

18 locations.  I think if the board can look at this, I

19 think we can find not only a temporary solution but a

20 long-term solution and it wouldn't cost nearly what the

21 board has spent over at the Cadillac Building, which was

22 97,000 before and approximately 30,000 with utilities.

23             You're looking for a gated community, I

24 mean, a gated parking lot facility, off of a bus line,

25 there are quite a few buildings along Jefferson that are



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 47

1 ready.  You know, have a space you looking for right off

2 of a bus line you mentioned before.  Gated parking.  And

3 I think we should look at those locations so we wouldn't

4 be coming back before here looking for a temporary

5 solution, long-term solution.  I think we should just go

6 ahead and just look at those buildings that is currently

7 available and ready and I think as far as the motion on

8 the floor, I think if we can hold off on this so we can

9 really look at this right here thoroughly, I think that

10 would be the best thing for the board.

11             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you,

12 Commissioner Burton.

13             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, since we've

14 heard the pro and con and Commissioner Burton has spoke

15 quite clearly in opposition to, I call for proposal that

16 the question be moved for a vote.

17             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those in favor of the

18 motion?

19             All:  Aye.

20             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those opposed?

21             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Opposed.

22             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  The motion carries.

23             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Thank you, Madam

24 Chair.  Thank you board.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you and we don't



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 48

1 want to keep you moving around.

2             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Thank you.

3             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  We want to keep you in

4 one location until the building wherever you going to

5 move, wherever it is, is done.

6             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Thank you.  I do

7 appreciate that.

8             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  So thank you.  Thank

9 you for your patience as well.

10             CHIEF INVESTIGATOR DRAKE:  Thank you and

11 thank you board.

12             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair.

13             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes, sir.

14             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Are we still on the

15 standing committee?

16             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes.

17             COMMISSIONER BELL:  I think in terms of the

18 policy that we should look at page... staffing for DPD.

19 Since we have two years ago, I'm sorry, Chief Craig

20 created new ranks for the department, assistant chief,

21 captains, investigators, detectives and corporals, NPOs

22 that we should approve that in terms of restructuring

23 the department.  I think this board needs to weigh in on

24 this and approve the chief proposal that's been in place

25 for a couple years now that we should really make this a



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 49

1 actual item at this particular time to approve this

2 process in terms of transitions for these ranks.  So

3 it's part of the policy for two years, is that right,

4 Chief?

5             CHIEF CRAIG:  Yes, a little bit more but.

6             COMMISSIONER BELL:  So I would so move that

7 we approve this policy of staffing in the police

8 department, designated staffing.

9             COMMISSIONER SANDERS:  Madam Chair I second

10 that.

11             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Been moved and

12 supported that we approve the ranking structure as the

13 staffing ranking structure as proposed through the

14 chief's office.  Is there any question or I'm sorry is

15 there any discussion?  Those in favor?

16             All:  Aye.

17             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those opposed?

18 Motion --  I'm sorry the motion carries thank you.

19 Thank you.

20             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam chair, I have one

21 more item on the committee report.  Conrad Mallett,

22 Commissioner Mallett has brought before us two weeks ago

23 the bylaws amendments and we all received copies of that

24 bylaws so I would ask that this board review those

25 bylaws and they become an actual item for our next board



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 50

1 meeting and give everybody the opportunity to vote that

2 up or down in reference to that particular item.

3             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Okay.

4             COMMISSIONER BELL:  I was hoping that -- I

5 haven't spoken to Commissioner Mallett in reference to

6 that but I'm pretty sure he wanted this to go forward.

7 It's been two weeks now.  To be an actual item next week.

8             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Okay.  Thank you.

9             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Thank you.

10             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Any other standing

11 committee reports?  Under new business we have a

12 resolution for retired police officer Eric L. House.  Is

13 he here?  Do we have it?  Commissioner Moore, can you

14 read the resolve, please.  He's not here.

15             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Yes Madam Chair, I'll

16 read the resolve.  Resolution honoring retired police

17 officer Eric L. House.  Now therefore be it resolved

18 that the Detroit Board of Police Commissioners speaking

19 for the citizens of Detroit and the Detroit Police

20 Department award this resolution to police officer Eric

21 L. House in recognition of his 41 plus years of

22 committed service.

23             We solute and congratulate you, police

24 officer Eric L. House for your fidelity to law

25 enforcement.  The Detroit Board of Police Commissioners



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 51

1 move for adoption.

2             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Support?

3             ALL:  Support.

4             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  It's been moved and

5 supported that we adopt the resolution for retired

6 police officer Eric L. House.  Is there any discussion?

7 Those in favor?

8             All:  Aye.

9             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Those opposed?  Motion

10 carries.

11             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair?

12             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes.

13             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, through

14 the chair and through the chief to his legal counsel,

15 Attorney Washington, are you aware of the I guess this

16 was in today's paper the controversy surrounding the

17 animal control ordinance and talks judge, federal U.S.

18 district judge Nancy Edmunds on Wednesday they struck

19 down the section of the ordinance that deals with city

20 animal control officers in the Detroit Police Department

21 the authority to enter private property without a

22 warrant to seize any animals or any suspected violation

23 of animal control ordinances.

24             MS. WASHINGTON:  Through the chair Celia

25 Washington.  Just for the record animal control and that



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 52

1 opinion may be born out of the decision to move animal

2 control from the Detroit Police Department.

3             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.

4             MS. WASHINGTON:  To the health department.

5 I can contact Dr. Saad, Al Saad and get input for you

6 but that function is no longer with the Detroit Police

7 Department.

8             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  I was aware that

9 they had moved because I think you told us a few months

10 back but the issue --

11             MS. WASHINGTON:  I understand your concern.

12             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  -- going -- right,

13 if they're going to seize a animal, they call the

14 Detroit Police Department to assists in some kind of

15 way.

16             MS. WASHINGTON:  What I will do is share the

17 protocol because as I'm aware right now Dr. Al Saad is

18 handling it exclusively.

19             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am.

20             MS. WASHINGTON:  And it may be part of the,

21 I don't want to say problem but part of the concern so

22 I'll dig into that and get you the protocol.

23             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Thank you very much,

24 ma'am, appreciate it.

25             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Is there any new



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 53

1 business?  Old business?  Under announcement our next

2 meeting will be Thursday, February 25th at 3 p.m. here

3 at the Detroit Public Safety Headquarters located at

4 1301 Third Street in the Michigan Room.

5             At this time we'll take oral communications

6 from the audience.  Please give your name for the record

7 and limit your comments to two minutes, please.

8             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair, I have

9 a comment.  Oh I can wait till after.  Some stats.

10             MR. WELBORNE:  Good afternoon board, chief.

11 Bill Welborne.  The other day Tuskegee Airmen had, since

12 it's black history month, they went to Cooke school and

13 had a black history ceremony or whatever you want to

14 call it and it came out pretty good but there's a lot of

15 dignitaries I think that wasn't invited there.  But I

16 just want to give props to Captain Hope there.  She was

17 invited and she wrote out a story.

18             Well, she -- what she did she wrote out this

19 program and she was going to read it to the kids as a

20 story.  It involved black women in the police

21 department.  And I thought she did an excellent job.

22 Only she read it to the kids like she was reading Peter

23 Pan or what's the, I forgot what they are.  I forgot

24 it's been so long ago.  I forget what they are.  But she

25 read these things to these kids and she talked about the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 54

1 first one got hired from the Detroit Police Department

2 and talks about how they worked their way up and some of

3 the things they used to wear a long time ago:  Skirts

4 and things like that.  They didn't wear a regular

5 uniform and they didn't go out on regular patrol with

6 the men.  And I didn't know that; I was surprised.

7             And it just fascinated me.  And those kids

8 really listened.  They were enthused and, you know, kids

9 always got some questions.  They got some questions they

10 asked and they really impressed me with some of the

11 questions they asked.  I just wanted to personally thank

12 her for that.  I think she did one heck of a job on

13 that.  Thank you.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you,

15 Mr. Welborne.  Any other oral communications from the

16 audience?

17             MS. SMITH:  Good afternoon, chief,

18 commissioners.  This afternoon I had the pleasure of

19 attending the Soul Food Luncheon for Judge Keith.  And

20 your member was there also.  What I and it's strange

21 that the conversation came up about you at your meeting

22 here and we were talking about you, at least I brought

23 it up, in regards to this particular magazine I'm

24 affiliated with I'm a PR person; it started a month ago.

25 And my suggestions was to be -- let the public be aware



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 55

1 of what the police department is doing and also the

2 commission.

3             I suggested at our meeting the other day

4 that we would interview you, and I know most of you seen

5 the magazine and in the pictures there are portraits and

6 when I was at the meeting the other night sitting next

7 to the state police I asked Shaw would he be interested

8 in letting us to take a picture.  My idea was to have a

9 picture on the page with you on one section of the page

10 and the state police on the other.  He gave me his

11 permission so what I would like to know if you would be

12 interested in having Mr. Eaton make appointment with

13 your scheduler and we can do a rebuttal, in other words,

14 and let them know your history of being on the police

15 department.

16             Next, I would like very much for the police

17 commission to be interviewed also and a background on

18 you, each one of you, so we can write an article for you.

19 The book will be coming out in May.  So if it's all

20 right with you, I would like for you to give me your

21 time schedule or whatever it is you're available for us

22 to do an article on each one of you and let the public

23 know that you are the police commissioners.  That I

24 would like for each one of you to think about.  All

25 right.  And the staff also.  We don't want to leave the



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 56

1 staff out.  We just want the public to know about the

2 police department and I want you to have this, Chief.

3             CHIEF CRAIG:  I have one.

4             MS. SMITH:  If anyone need a magazine, I

5 have one.

6             CHIEF CRAIG:  Through the chair, I'd like to

7 make one moment.

8             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Yes.

9             CHIEF CRAIG:  I would offer a suggestion you

10 may know that we have several ranking members African

11 American female members in the police department:  First

12 Assistant Chief Stair, certainly Deputy Chief Hall,

13 Commander DeShawn Sims, Third Deputy Chief, Second

14 Deputy Chief Celia Washington as an example be a great

15 story to showcase African American women in leadership

16 positions in the Detroit Police Department.  Given that

17 when you look across the country we do not see the

18 number of African American women in leadership positions

19 in major city police departments.  I thought I would

20 just share that.

21             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Great suggestion,

22 Chief.

23             CHIEF CRAIG:  Thank you.

24             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you.  Any other

25 oral communications from the audience?



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 57

1             COMMISSIONER BROOKS:  Through the chair I

2 would just like to acknowledge Ms. Bernice.  Every event

3 I attend, she's there.  She's talking about the police

4 department, what they're talk doing.  She's talking

5 about the police commissioners, what they're doing.  I

6 was at the event today:  Judge Damon Keith's Soul Food

7 Luncheon and she was working.  She was working on behalf

8 of the police department so Ms. Bernice thank you very

9 much.

10             MS. SMITH:  You're welcome, Dear, it's a

11 pleasure.

12             MR. REED:  Good afternoon through the chair.

13 Name's Kenneth Reed, Detroit Coalition Against Police

14 Brutality.  Please excuse my voice; just got over a

15 little bought of strep throat a few weeks ago.  Still

16 kind of not quite there but at any rate I want to bring

17 a greeting to you, say good afternoon to you all and to

18 the chief as well.  I notice that there's a program I

19 guess it's not new but it's somewhat new the Green Light

20 Program.  And I think that it is something that is

21 needed in the community.  One of the gas stations that I

22 frequent, the Marathon on West McNichols and Wyoming is

23 one of the participants; and I think, you know, I feel a

24 lot better when I go into the station actually.

25             And I saw a feature on it I think they



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 58

1 interviewed the chief on one of the news -- on one of

2 the news stations concerning it.  Like I said it's good

3 that it's there.  I think a lot of people feel a lot

4 more comfortable going into gas stations that's

5 participating in that.

6             I guess my question I have because I'm not

7 fully versed on it, although and maybe some of the

8 commissioner or even you can address it, Chief, is in

9 the event that there's an incident in a station, you

10 know, I guess one of the concerns is the transparency in

11 terms of by it being on video be it if it's something

12 that's going on between a customer and the station

13 employee or even officers, customers or whatever, is

14 that footage transparent where the community will know

15 what's going on?  And that's my concern.

16             CHIEF CRAIG:  Through the chair I would say

17 it is transparent.  In fact, if there's any allegations

18 of misconduct, say, in the instance or the example you

19 used a police officer, certainly that video can be made

20 available.  We're in a public space.  Certainly, we see

21 great promise with this public private partnership.  We

22 have 8 stations online currently.  We have 30 additional

23 in the pipeline.  We've got a commitment from MacDonald

24 corporation, they want in.  There's several parties

25 slash liquor stores that want in and so it's continuing



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 59

1 to grow.

2             In addition to that we've had visits one

3 from Cincinnati, Mexico, police officials from Mexico

4 came to see it.  While there are other realtime crime

5 centers in other police departments in some of the major

6 cities, I know of none that are doing it like this.  As

7 you may know gas stations was something I talked

8 extensively about coming in.  We know that at one time

9 25 percent of violent crime occurred in and within 500

10 feet of gas stations.

11             I will tell you early, and I don't have the

12 data yet, but primarily that it appears that crime in

13 and around gas stations is beginning to decline.  Now

14 there was one image that we had with two individuals; we

15 were watching from our console in our realtime crime

16 center.  Two individuals were involved in what would

17 have become a physical altercation.  They noticed the

18 green light, the signage; we could see that they were

19 making reference to it and decided it probably wasn't a

20 good idea to engage in this dispute and they left.  So

21 that was a win.

22             The minor issue and so we think we're still

23 in the testing phase.  We should be out of it probably

24 in the next several weeks and then we'll really start to

25 evaluate the effectiveness of this tool.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 60

1             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you, Chief.  Any

2 other comments, Commissioners?

3             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, Madam Chair.  I

4 have some stats on CPO holders and the reason I'm

5 bringing this to light is in Mlive there was something

6 published online a couple days ago in terms of there's

7 an increase in offensive crimes pertaining to CPO

8 holders and just to note some numbers here:  The number

9 of CPO holders in the state of Michigan increased from

10 1,177 in June of 2004 to four hundred thousand forty

11 zero zero six in June of 2014.  That was a -- this is

12 just those who were obtaining CPOs.  That is a 297

13 percent increase.

14             Also, too, total number of CPO holders

15 charged in 2003, 2004 were 398.  The number has risen

16 more than 11 times to 4,421, four thousand four hundred

17 and twenty one charges in 2013 to 2014.  Also, too, they

18 have stats when it comes down to each county so you can

19 access that online too at Mlive.  For Wayne County in

20 2003, 2004 there were 128 CPO holders who were charged

21 with various offenses pertaining to weapons such as

22 banishing (sic) a gun in a crime.  I'll take that back.

23 Those were the -- that was, yeah, those were the ones

24 charged.  The ones charged were zero.  There were I'm

25 sorry 128 CPO issued in Wayne County that year.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 61

1             Issued in 2013, 14 was 1,203 issued that

2 year.  Using a gun in a crime or banishing (sic) a gun

3 105.  So there is an increase in terms of that.  I make

4 reference to that, too, because I believe it was a year

5 and a half ago we had someone come before us who was a

6 CPO holder and she had concerns too because she was

7 criminally charged with something.  So I will in the

8 future check with the Wayne County prosecutor friend of

9 mine and see just where we are in terms of who's been

10 charged.

11             I've read some incidents in the media as

12 what was reported about a CPO holder taking action that

13 was in violation or even shooting one or two shootings.

14 I haven't really followed up on in terms of actually

15 getting the actual information from the prosecutor's

16 office and doing that, but the issue is there's a number

17 of individuals, particularly young African American

18 males on probation sitting in the Wayne County jail for

19 carrying a gun without a license, which is a felony

20 without, you know, a CPO holder.

21             And what's pending now and being pushed

22 forward in the state legislature or one of the state

23 legislatures is that they want to do away with CPOs all

24 together.  Just the individual buys a gun, and registers

25 a gun or whatever and he or she will be able to carry



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 62

1 it.  So that's a bill that's pending, you know without

2 any getting a CPO and I don't even know if there will be

3 any training.  So I don't believe that will pass.  I

4 certainly hope it doesn't.  Thank you.

5             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you,

6 Commissioner Crawford.  Please do keep us updated.

7             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, I will.

8             COMMISSIONER VANN:  Madam Chair, I don't

9 mean to prolong the meeting but since the chief is here,

10 is there any kind of update on the medical marijuana

11 facilities?  Thought I'd wake him up.

12             CHIEF CRAIG:  Very attentive.  At any rate

13 the only update, we're still moving forward.  I know

14 Celia has been intimately involved with crafting how we

15 move forward after the first of March when the ordinance

16 goes into effect.  We're sitting at roughly 211 medical

17 marijuana, they call them medical marijuana care

18 centers.  We think based on the map and what the

19 ordinance restricts in terms of drug free zones, you're

20 looking at about 40 locations that could operate

21 lawfully in a drug free zone or outside of a drug free

22 zone.

23             So there's education letters have gone out

24 to the existing businesses.  They'll be training so when

25 March 2nd hits, we're not going to go out and start



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 63

1 closing locations.  We certainly want to give folks an

2 opportunity to become aware and educated; however, we

3 will continue our enforcement actions that we have done.

4 What many may not know we have since all of last year

5 from last year to date I think we have gone into and

6 made arrests in roughly 33 locations I think the number

7 is.  And so we do respond to complaints, community

8 member complaints when individuals are coming into a

9 location purchasing medicinal marijuana without a card.

10             Now those who are familiar with the

11 ordinance is highly restrictive.  It really comes down

12 to the patient caregiver relationship.  Under the

13 ordinance caregivers are only allowed five patients and

14 so it's going to be restrictive in terms of, or as I

15 like to refer to no retail sale of medical marijuana.

16 So just because you have a card you cannot just go up to

17 one of these care centers and make a purchase.  It has

18 to be a specific relationship between caregiver and

19 patient and the ordinance and the state law only allows

20 up to five patients.

21             And so, and then there's how do you store

22 it, how the medicinal marijuana is maintained in these

23 centers.  So it's going to be there are some

24 restrictions in place that will change the look of the

25 centers that are currently located throughout Detroit.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 64

1             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Brooks.

2             COMMISSIONER BROOKS:  Yes.  I'd just like to

3 make note for Pamela our chief investigator.  I'm glad

4 that she's here.  I'm glad that the staff is here.  It

5 makes us closer.  We can work better together.  I'm a

6 new commissioner and when I started and was placed on

7 the committee of the citizens complaint, Pamela took

8 time, took me to lunch and taught me all I needed to

9 know about how to read the complaints; what do you do

10 after you read them.  And I just want to say I'm happy

11 that you're here.  I'm happy that we all can work

12 together.  We should be a team because that's just the

13 way it is.  We are police commissioners and you all are

14 OCI and we're like this.  So thank you.  Very much.

15 Thank you.

16             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you.

17             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Madam Chair, with

18 all due respect and I love Commissioner Brooks, Chief

19 Drake didn't take me to lunch.

20             COMMISSIONER BROOKS:  Well, she did not

21 because I'm new.

22             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  But at one time I

23 was new.  But I just want to add, though, and I respect

24 your comments but actually their office of the chief

25 investigator and the investigators should not be in



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 65

1 headquarters.  I mean, they should be separate, in a

2 separate building away from headquarters and that's due

3 to the fact of, you know, citizens that want to come in

4 and file complaints and perhaps interview or whatever

5 that needs to be done outside of police headquarters.

6             I do you know for right now it's temporary

7 for maybe even another year but, you know, they should

8 be in a separate building and that's because of the

9 nature of the work that they do and also the image of

10 citizens coming in to conduct their business with the

11 chief investigator's office but it is fiscally

12 responsible at this time to utilize, and thanking the

13 police department in their assistance in all the ways

14 and the chief and everyone that has assisted us, you

15 know, with space and even monies or whatever so thank

16 you.

17             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair.

18             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Moore and

19 then you, Commissioner.

20             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Thank you Madam Chair.

21 I was just wondering about the enforcement of the

22 medical marijuana.  Will that be a task force, Chief or

23 will that be all officers that will be trained and how

24 would that go?

25             CHIEF CRAIG:  We're going to focus on



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 66

1 training NPOs that will go into buildings safely.  When

2 it comes time to do an inspection, we will continue to

3 enforce, you know, the illegal sell of marijuana like we

4 have because it has a medical marijuana sign on it

5 doesn't necessarily mean it's operating within the frame

6 work of the law.  So we will continue to do enforcement

7 like we have traditionally.

8             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Thank you.

9             COMMISSIONER BELL:  Madam Chair, I just want

10 to say I'd like to do a follow up in terms of

11 Mr. Welborne speaking to Captain Kyra Hope.  I would

12 like to, through the chief, make a request for Captain

13 Hope to come before this board to present what she

14 presented out in the community and that would be part of

15 black history I think it's last Thursday of the month.

16 So I think that would be great.  And we had former

17 retired deputy chief Jarrett Jackson at the last meeting

18 and now we're going to get more background and some of

19 that background is in the museum.

20             So I'm hoping that next week when we meet

21 that we would take time to see the display in that and

22 I'll meet with Sergeant Woody, I don't know if the video

23 is probably not ready because I know the video -- we're

24 going on vacation but basically we need to lift up, you

25 know, that whole piece somewhat in terms of it took time



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 67

1 to put together the display and I want to make sure the

2 commissioner and some of the public is able to see it.

3             And I'll also acknowledge, I didn't

4 acknowledge Robert Brown in terms of putting together

5 the piece for the retired officer and NPOs and I

6 appreciate his effort to put that together.

7             MR. BROWN:  Thank you.

8             COMMISSIONER BELL:  So and we move forward

9 in the spirit of black history I think is important that

10 we continue to lift up the history and the chief is

11 correct, I would hope Mother Bernice before you do the

12 Michigan State Police, that you look at some of our

13 sisters in the department in terms of that.  I love my

14 Michigan State Police but I think this neighborhood of

15 Detroit, it should reflect the Detroiters first of all.

16 Thank you.  I just want to through that out there.

17             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Crawford,

18 did you have a comment?

19             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, elected

20 school board member, she was seated back there.  I don't

21 know if she wanted to say anything but she was an

22 official to the Detroit Public Schools.

23             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  District 1.

24             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Step up and state

25 your name.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 68

1             MS. SIMPSON:  Okay.  Good afternoon everyone

2 my name is Tawanna Simpson.  I'm a member of the Detroit

3 Board of Education and I represent the first district.

4 And I was just here as a citizen and as a member of the

5 Coalition Against Police Brutality.  Thank you.

6             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, and also

7 too we're not going to wait eight years for the school

8 board --

9             MS. SIMPSON:  No.  No, I can give a quick

10 report if you want to know but, no, we don't want to

11 wait either.  Thank you.

12             COMMISSIONER CRAWFORD:  Yes, ma'am, thank

13 you.

14             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Ms. Washington, you

15 have...

16             MS. WASHINGTON:  Very quickly.  As you all

17 know the chief's DPD fit health initiative is ongoing

18 and because we are on TV and because the community is

19 here, we're having huge successes partnering with the

20 community and this Wednesday I'm inviting the

21 commissioners to reach out to your constituents.  We're

22 having The American Heart Association is coming this

23 Wednesday.  It's going to be hosted by our chief and by

24 Roop Raj and we're going to talk about heart health and

25 the last few have been just phenomenal and the idea of



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 69

1 partnering with the community in these discussions has

2 been very helpful.  So it's this coming Wednesday at

3 11:30 in this room.

4             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you.

5             COMMISSIONER MOORE:  Do you have a flyer?

6             MS. WASHINGTON:  I'll make sure that you get

7 them.

8             CHIEF CRAIG:  Through the chair I want to

9 publically acknowledge Celia Washington for her

10 leadership.  This effort has really gone a long way.  I

11 had a chance to attend the American Heart Association

12 luncheon recognizing women's heart health I think it is.

13 Very well attended so just want to give a public

14 acknowledgment for her efforts.

15             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you.  Thank you,

16 Chief.  Thank you, Ms. Washington.  Any other comments?

17 Any other comments?

18             COMMISSIONER BURTON:  Yes through the chair.

19             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Commissioner Burton.

20             COMMMISSIONER BURTON:  You know also when we

21 talking about what we're going to do for black history

22 month and for the last Board of Police Commissioner's

23 meeting for the month of February, I'd like it if we

24 could acknowledge, you know, the first to be appointed

25 police commissioners from 1974.  I mean, I think that



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 70

1 would be great, too.  I mean, because, you know, they

2 was appointed by Mayor Coleman Young and he put this

3 police commission body in place and for civilian

4 oversight of the department.  I think it's very

5 important we acknowledge him as well.  As well as the

6 other members of DPD.

7             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you,

8 Commissioner Burton that's a great idea.  We can look

9 into that.  Yes, ma'am?

10             MS. MOORS:  Hello everyone, my name is

11 Tawana Moors.  I'm a retired Detroit police officer

12 former investigator for the Detroit Coalition Against

13 Police Brutality.  I'd like to acknowledge the group

14 about the President Barack Obama's initiative.  I have

15 formed a group and we are in collaboration with the

16 Department of Justice for building bridges and finding a

17 continuum of resources for up under his direct order

18 finding solutions with the Dearborn Police Department,

19 which is going along and I will be informing the group

20 of the success that we're doing.  Thank you.

21             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Thank you, ma'am.  Any

22 other comments?  Any other comments?  Is there a motion

23 for adjournment?

24             COMMISSIONER VANN:  I so move Madam Chair.

25             ALL:  Support.



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 71

1             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  It's been moved and

2 supported that we adjourn.  Those in favor?

3             All:  Aye.

4             COMMISSIONER CARTER:  Meeting is adjourned.

5 Thank you.  Thank you all for coming.

6             (Meeting concluded at 4:33 p.m.)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



2/18/20162/18/2016

Page 72

1 STATE OF MICHIGAN        )

2                          )

3 COUNTY OF WASHTENAW      )

4

5 CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY PUBLIC AND COURT REPORTER

6    I, Caitlyn Mancini, do hereby certify that I reported

7 stenographically the foregoing proceedings at the time

8 and place hereinbefore set forth; that thereafter the

9 same was reduced to computer transcription and that this

10 is a full, true, complete, and correct transcription of

11 said proceedings.

12

13

14

15                 ________________________________

16                 Caitlyn Mancini, RPR, CSR-8887

17                 Notary Public,

18                 Washtenaw County, Michigan

19                 My Commission expires:  August 15, 2021

20

21

22

23

24

25



2/18/20162/18/20162/18/2016

Page 1

2/18/2016

Page 1

A

A.C 8:1
ability 31:24
able 10:7 11:9
16:4,9 28:16
38:24 61:25
67:2

aborted 11:22
absorbing 36:16
academy 15:19
accept 41:6
access 10:18
60:19

accomplish 11:10
22:20

accountability
12:16,17 16:22
22:18

ACFO 8:10
acknowledge 57:2
67:3,4 69:9,24
70:5,13

acknowledgment
69:14

action 61:12
actions 63:3
actual 20:24
24:18,20 28:1
49:1,25 50:7
61:15

add 15:8 16:9,14
24:9 28:1
64:23

adding 13:5
addition 15:11
15:20 19:11
31:8 59:2

additional 10:7
10:10 11:17
14:24 23:2
28:14 30:13
37:3 58:22

address 23:25
30:13,16 38:20
39:15 41:2
58:8

addressed 32:5
adequate 44:21
45:3,4,8

adjourn 71:2
adjourned 71:4

adjournment
70:23

administrative
6:15

adopt 7:10 51:5
adopted 21:25
adoption 51:1
advantages 22:24
adviser 5:22
affiliated 54:24
afford 29:4
African 56:10,15
56:18 61:17

afternoon 4:5
5:13,14,18,21
5:23 37:14
41:2 53:10
54:17,18 57:12
57:17 68:1

agenda 6:17,19
6:23 7:18

ago 9:25 26:7
29:12 31:21
32:4 36:1
40:24 48:19
49:22 53:24
54:3,24 57:15
60:6 61:5

agree 32:24
ahead 47:6
Airmen 53:11
Al 52:5,17
alarm 18:25 19:1
19:3,4,23

alarms 19:5,6
20:3

aligned 15:22
allegations
58:17

allocated 38:3
allotted 14:19
allow 39:15,16
allowed 63:13
allows 16:19
63:19

altercation
59:17

alternate 36:21
36:22

amendments 49:23
American 56:11
56:15,18 61:17

68:22 69:11
amount 14:19
24:15,16 29:2
46:4

analysis 23:20
analysts 23:17
Angeles 31:5
animal 51:17,20
51:23,25 52:1
52:13

animals 51:22
announcement
35:9 53:1

answer 32:16
answered 18:4
Anthony 6:7
anticipated 19:1
23:10,14

anticipation
23:15

anymore 19:6
anyway 34:8
apologize 34:9
apparently 39:19
appear 27:25
appears 59:12
appointed 10:12
69:24 70:2

appointee 5:5,7
appointment
55:12

appreciate 32:9
48:7 52:24
67:6

appropriate 7:23
13:14

appropriately
29:13

approve 6:18,23
7:5 29:21,25
30:10 41:17
48:22,24 49:1
49:7,12

approving 38:12
approximately
14:23 37:10
46:22

areas 9:17,18
arrest 30:19
31:24 33:9

arrests 31:3
63:6

article 30:15,18
32:2,3 34:4,16
34:23 55:18,22

asked 5:10 6:8,9
22:8 54:10,11
55:7

aspersion 31:20
assessment 25:7
assigned 15:13
assignments
21:23 22:5

assistance 65:13
assistant 5:18
5:19 6:15 8:6
8:6,14,17
14:16 18:22,22
19:22,25 20:11
21:8 22:13
24:10,18 25:22
26:2,4 27:20
27:22 28:7,21
30:11 48:20
56:12

assisted 65:14
assists 52:14
Association
68:22 69:11

assumed 34:11
attend 57:3
69:11

attendance 44:14
attended 41:1
69:13

attending 54:19
attention 33:21
34:10

attentive 62:12
attorney 6:11
30:14 51:15

Auctions 17:12
audience 53:6
54:16 56:25

August 72:19
authority 51:21
available 47:7
55:21 58:20

AVENUE 1:14
award 50:20
aware 22:15
31:25 43:19
51:15 52:8,17
54:25 63:2



2/18/2016

Page 2

2/18/2016

Page 2

Aye 7:1,13 30:6
47:19 49:16
51:8 71:3

B

back 6:1 10:11
10:12 11:11
12:2,15,24
13:19 14:12
16:16 25:15
38:6 47:4
52:10 60:22
67:20

background 55:17
66:18,19

backup 26:22
badge 33:5
balancing 8:11
ball 36:19
banishing 60:22
61:2

Barack 70:14
based 13:21
15:21 23:7
62:18

baseline 8:20
9:1 19:11
20:10,11

basically 19:21
20:15 37:16
40:3 66:24

began 11:1 30:24
beginning 35:12
59:13

behalf 57:7
believe 28:9
61:4 62:3

Bell 2:7 4:9,25
5:1 6:20 29:23
40:20,22 47:13
48:12,14,17
49:6,20 50:4,9
65:17 66:9
67:8

Bernard 6:10,13
8:13,16 31:11
33:19 34:3,9
34:19 35:1
41:1

Bernice 57:2,8
67:11

best 22:20,21

47:10
better 24:24
57:24 64:5

Bettison 5:16,17
beyond 22:21
bill 53:11 62:1
BISHOP 2:5
bit 10:11 49:5
black 53:12,13
53:20 66:15
67:9 69:21

board 1:10 4:6
6:7,11 9:25
12:5 14:17
28:4 36:1,24
36:24 37:13
39:4 40:14
41:7 43:23
46:18,21 47:10
47:24 48:11,23
49:24,25 50:18
50:25 53:10
66:13 67:20
68:3,8 69:22

board's 36:2,4,6
36:11 37:18
41:23,25 42:10
45:1,2

body 70:3
book 55:19
born 52:1
bottom 10:3
bought 57:15
break 7:24
bridges 70:16
bring 11:8,11
57:16

bringing 11:11
16:16 24:5
60:5

Brooks 2:10 5:4
5:5 37:15
39:21 57:1
64:1,2,18,20

brought 13:23
40:14 49:22
54:22

Brown 6:14 67:4
67:7

Brutality 57:14
68:5 70:13

budget 7:17,23

8:1,3,8,8,9,11
8:12,17,19,19
8:20,23 9:21
9:24,24 10:2,7
13:5 14:15
16:12 20:8,11
20:14,16,20,25
21:6 22:11
23:9,13,16
25:1,4,17,21
26:2,9,10,13
28:17 29:21,25
30:3,10 37:14
37:18 38:20,21
38:22 39:6,7,8
39:17 41:24
42:1,10,10,11
43:17,18 44:11
44:12,13

budgeted 15:6
16:3 24:20,22
26:13,18

build 12:22
16:23 41:18

building 37:6,7
37:8 40:24
45:13,25 46:21
48:4 65:2,8
70:16

buildings 12:10
46:15,25 47:6
66:1

bureaucracy
16:20

Burton 2:8 4:23
4:24 37:20,22
38:19 39:22
41:9,12 42:2,4
42:5,16,23
43:3,6,12
45:22,23 46:6
46:14 47:12,14
47:21 67:23
69:18,19,20
70:8

bus 46:24 47:2
Bush 32:23
business 21:18
30:25 50:11
53:1,1 65:10

businesses 62:24
buys 61:24

bylaws 49:23,24
49:25

C

Cadillac 46:21
Caitlyn 6:16
72:6,16

calculate 46:10
call 11:9 12:25
15:17 43:5
44:8 47:15
52:13 53:14
62:17

called 10:13
11:15,22

calling 43:20
calls 19:2 42:19
capable 32:11
Capital 9:8
captain 12:7,21
13:3,4 14:25
15:13,18 23:1
53:16 66:11,12

captain-level
15:18

captains 13:20
14:3,8 15:4,11
23:4,8 48:21

card 63:9,16
care 62:17 63:17
caregiver 63:12
63:18

caregivers 63:13
carries 7:3,15
30:9 47:22
49:18 51:10

carry 31:25
61:25

carrying 31:4
61:19

Carter 2:3 4:5,7
4:14 5:8,9,25
6:6,14,22 7:2
7:9,14,25 8:5
16:25 18:3
20:5,17 25:20
25:25 27:1,15
27:18,21 28:22
29:7,18,24
30:4,7,9 31:14
31:16 32:9,15
32:18 33:14



2/18/2016

Page 3

2/18/2016

Page 3

35:2,16 37:22
38:1,9,17
39:12,25 40:19
40:21 41:10,14
41:21,25 42:4
44:4 45:22
47:11,17,20,22
47:25 48:3,8
48:13,16 49:11
49:17 50:3,8
50:10 51:2,4,9
51:12 52:25
54:14 56:8,21
56:24 60:1
62:5 64:1,16
65:18 67:17
68:14 69:4,15
69:19 70:7,21
71:1,4

case 30:15
cast 31:20
caught 15:8
cause 14:23 40:5
caveat 37:5
CCW 31:5 32:20
Celia 5:21 51:24
56:14 62:14
69:9

center 9:13 25:7
59:16

centers 59:5
62:18 63:17,23
63:25

central 13:18
centralized 11:5
ceremony 53:13
certain 9:17,18
certainly 8:8
9:12 12:22
15:9,18 16:1,9
22:25 23:23
24:2 25:13
28:10 34:14
37:16 39:15
56:12 58:19,20
62:4 63:1

CERTIFICATE 72:5
certified 30:19
30:21 33:12,24

certify 72:6
cetera 33:9
chair 4:7,8 6:13

7:7 17:3 20:8
25:17,24 27:20
28:25 29:8,20
30:13 31:15
32:13,20 33:17
34:1 35:8,9,19
37:20 38:19
39:15,22 40:20
40:25,25 41:12
42:3,21 43:11
44:5,9,11
45:23 46:14
47:13,24 48:12
49:9,20 50:15
51:11,14,24
53:8 56:6 57:1
57:12 58:16
60:3 62:8
64:17 65:17,20
66:9 69:8,18
70:24

Chairperson 2:3
challenged 34:14
chance 41:16
69:11

change 19:9
63:24

changed 21:13
40:17

changes 14:21
16:5

charge 19:5
charged 60:15,20
60:24,24 61:7
61:10

charges 60:17
chart 13:17
check 43:9 61:8
chief 3:10,11
5:12,13,14,17
5:18,19 6:1,4
7:16,18,20 8:2
8:6,7,14,17
10:5,9 12:12
14:16 15:9
16:13 17:1
18:22,23 19:22
19:25 20:11
21:8,8,11,16
22:8,12,13
23:12,16,25
24:10,18 25:9

25:22 26:2,4
26:24 27:20,22
28:7,21,25
29:8,18 30:11
30:12,18,23
31:12 32:5,10
32:13,16 33:11
33:11,25 34:1
34:7,13,15,20
35:2,4,5,17,18
35:20 38:16
39:14,23 40:1
41:19,23 42:12
42:15,18 43:1
43:4,8 44:6,18
44:25 45:12,16
45:21 46:1,3,9
47:23 48:2,6
48:10,19,20,24
49:4,5 51:14
53:10 54:17
56:2,3,6,9,12
56:12,13,14,22
56:23 57:18
58:1,8,16 60:1
62:9,12 64:3
64:18,24 65:11
65:14,22,25
66:12,17 67:10
68:23 69:8,16

chief's 31:24
33:20 49:14
68:17

chiefs 12:10,11
chosen 37:5
Cincinnati 59:3
cities 59:6
citizen 68:4
citizens 50:19
64:7 65:3,10

city 12:1 20:23
25:21 31:3
33:3,10 36:8
51:19 56:19

civilian 70:3
civilianization
24:9

clarify 27:23
clarity 28:16
clear 10:19 12:4
12:16 23:6

clearly 47:15

clerical 45:2
closed 10:17
closer 64:5
closing 63:1
Coalition 57:13
68:5 70:12

Coleman 70:2
collaboration
70:15

college 9:5
color 34:5
come 36:11,21
37:17 61:5
65:3 66:13

comes 21:24
30:16,22 60:18
63:11 66:2

comfortable 58:4
coming 6:11
21:17 47:4
55:19 59:8
63:8 65:10
68:22 69:2
71:5

command 10:20,22
13:25 14:5

commander 5:16
5:16 10:23
12:6,19 13:4
13:17 14:24
29:5 56:13

commanders 12:12
14:22,23 15:4
15:6,9 22:9
24:16 29:1,2

commanding 12:20
12:21 14:9

commands 13:23
comment 53:9
67:18

comments 32:10
38:17 53:7
60:2 64:24
69:16,17 70:22
70:22

commission 4:8
26:7,14 44:10
55:2,17 70:3
72:19

commission's
26:10

commissioner 2:4



2/18/2016

Page 4

2/18/2016

Page 4

2:5,6,7,8,9,10
2:11 4:5,10,11
4:14,15,17,17
4:19,19,21,21
4:23,23,25,25
5:2,2,4,4,6,6
5:8,9,25 6:6
6:14,20,21,22
7:2,3,6,7,8,9
7:14,25 8:5
16:25 17:2,8
17:12,15,18,23
18:1,3,3,6,12
18:17,20 19:19
19:23 20:3,5,6
20:7,13,17
21:2,7,14 22:7
23:9,13,20
24:12,13 25:16
25:20,24,25,25
26:1,5 27:1,1
27:4,15,16,18
27:19,21 28:5
28:19,22,23,24
29:7,18,19,20
29:23,24 30:2
30:4,7,8,9
31:14,15,16,16
31:18 32:9,15
32:17,18,19
33:14,14,16,20
35:2,8,16,16
35:19 37:15,15
37:19,20,22,22
37:23,25 38:1
38:2,7,9,10,17
38:18,19 39:12
39:18,20,24,25
40:19,20,21,22
41:1,8,9,10,14
41:21,25 42:2
42:2,4,4,16,19
42:20,23 43:6
43:12,15 44:4
44:4,5,6,19
45:9,14,18,22
45:22,23 46:6
46:14 47:11,12
47:13,14,17,20
47:21,22,25
48:3,8,12,13
48:14,16,17

49:6,9,11,17
49:20,22 50:3
50:4,5,8,9,10
50:13,15 51:2
51:4,9,11,12
51:13 52:3,8
52:12,19,23,25
53:8 54:14
56:8,21,24
57:1 58:8 60:1
60:3 62:5,6,7
62:8 64:1,1,2
64:6,16,17,18
64:20,22 65:17
65:18,18,19,20
66:8,9 67:2,8
67:17,17,19,23
67:24 68:6,12
68:14 69:4,5
69:15,18,19,19
70:7,8,21,24
71:1,4

Commissioner's
69:22

commissioners
1:10 2:1 4:6
6:17 9:25
16:25 20:6
28:22 31:25
38:12,25 42:7
42:13,14,17
43:12,13,17,21
43:25 44:3,9
50:18,25 54:18
55:23 57:5
60:2 64:13
68:21 69:25

commitment 58:23
committed 14:4
50:22

committee 9:24
35:4,5 37:14
38:21 39:6,7,8
39:10,17 42:20
42:22 43:11,18
44:11,12,12
48:15 49:21
50:11 64:7

committees 44:14
COMMMISSIONER
39:22 41:12
42:5 43:3

69:20
communications
53:5 54:15
56:25

communique 26:10
26:23

community 10:18
12:14 13:7
22:20 29:6
46:23 57:21
58:14 63:7
66:14 68:18,20
69:1

compare 11:21
compared 23:10
23:14,21

complaint 64:7
complaints 63:7
63:8 64:9 65:4

complete 13:9
37:6 72:10

completed 37:8
completion 45:13
computer 72:9
con 47:14
concern 52:11,21
58:15

concerned 24:14
concerning 58:2
concerns 58:10
61:6

concluded 71:6
concur 28:25
conducive 37:1
conduct 65:10
congratulate
50:23

connectivity
10:15

Conrad 49:21
consent 13:11
16:22

consider 19:15
22:18

consistency
13:24

consistent 14:5
console 59:15
constituents
68:21

constitutional
13:12

contact 52:5
contemporaneous
34:12

continue 13:14
16:10 22:19
36:8 39:24
40:13 41:4
44:20 63:3
66:2,6 67:10

continues 29:10
continuing 11:23
16:23 58:25

continuum 70:17
control 51:17,20
51:23,25 52:2

controversy
51:16

conversation
54:21

Cooke 53:12
cop 30:19
copies 49:23
copy 8:11
corporals 48:21
corporation
58:24

correct 12:11
24:23 34:3
44:18,24 45:1
67:11 72:10

cost 17:25 27:9
36:16 46:20

costed 18:7
costing 17:24
costs 10:17
council 25:21
counsel 51:14
country 33:3
56:17

county 31:1,3,4
31:8 33:7,8,10
33:11 60:18,19
60:25 61:8,18
72:3,18

couple 40:3
48:25 60:6

course 37:3
court 6:15 72:5
CPL 31:7
CPLs 32:20
CPO 33:4 60:4,7
60:9,14,20,25



2/18/2016

Page 5

2/18/2016

Page 5

61:6,12,20
62:2

CPOs 60:12 61:23
crafting 62:14
Craig 3:11 5:13
5:14 6:1,4
7:19,20 8:2
10:9 16:13
21:11,16 22:12
23:12,16,25
29:8 30:12,18
31:12 32:13,16
34:1,7,15,20
48:19 49:5
56:3,6,9,23
58:16 62:12
65:25 69:8

Crawford 2:6
4:21,22 25:24
25:25 26:1,5
27:1,4,16,19
28:5,19 32:17
32:19 33:15
44:4,5,19 45:9
45:14,18 51:11
51:13 52:3,8
52:12,19,23
53:8 60:3 62:6
62:7 64:17,22
67:17,19,24
68:6,12

create 21:3,4,25
created 11:25
48:20

creating 11:20
crime 9:13 22:19
59:4,9,12,15
60:22 61:2

crimes 60:7
criminally 61:7
CSR-8887 72:16
cubical 38:9,11
cubicle 44:20
cubicles 36:6
current 31:7
currently 40:4
47:6 58:22
63:25

Curtis 6:3
customer 58:12
customers 58:13
cut 10:16

cuts 16:20

D

D 10:2
Damon 57:6
data 59:12
date 20:25 24:20
34:10 44:2
45:11 63:5

dated 30:15
31:10

Davis 6:9 35:20
day 15:15 53:11
55:3

days 15:16 60:6
DBA 36:12 37:5
dealing 38:14
deals 51:19
Dear 57:10
Dearborn 70:18
decided 19:4
59:19

decision 38:24
42:9 43:15,25
52:1

decline 24:22
59:13

decrease 24:15
deeded 27:6
delaying 40:2,3
40:5

department 5:13
6:2 9:17,18
10:13,24 12:6
13:6,12 14:13
16:2 18:25
20:25 21:6,10
22:14,15 23:7
24:21,24 26:14
28:18 29:10,22
30:1,3 31:5
32:22 33:2,6,9
34:25 35:10
36:14 40:7
42:24 48:20,23
49:8 50:20
51:20 52:2,4,7
52:14 53:21
54:1 55:1,15
56:2,11,16
57:4,8 65:13
67:13 70:4,16

70:18
departments 40:6
56:19 59:5

deputized 31:1,8
34:18

deputy 12:10,11
12:12 33:8
34:18 56:12,13
56:14 66:17

Derek 2:11 5:6
DeShawn 56:13
designated 49:8
detail 17:21
detective 11:9
11:11,24 22:1

detectives 11:11
12:24 22:2,5
48:21

determined 36:7
Detroit 1:10,13
1:15 4:1 5:12
10:12 21:9
29:21,25 30:2
30:20 31:4
33:10 34:25
35:10 50:18,19
50:19,25 51:20
52:2,6,14 53:3
54:1 56:16
57:13 63:25
67:15,22 68:2
70:11,12

Detroiters 67:15
Dewaelesche 5:10
Dewaelsche 39:18
42:21

difference 13:2
different 18:24
46:17

difficult 15:14
dig 52:22
dignitaries
53:15

direct 70:17
direction 29:17
43:10

directly 36:3
director 6:8
9:21 25:6

disbanded 12:1
discuss 7:21
23:17

discussion 6:24
7:11 30:5
41:13,14,16
42:1,6 49:15
51:6

discussions 69:1
display 66:21
67:1

dispute 59:20
Dist 2:3,4,5,6,7
2:8,9

distinct 12:9
district 4:18,20
4:22,24 5:1,3
5:9 12:2,12
51:18 67:23
68:3

districts 10:13
10:14,17,20,25
11:4 29:13

Division 36:13
36:14

document 15:1
doing 12:3 21:18
21:23 22:2
23:1 26:3
32:11,12 34:25
55:1 57:4,5
59:6 61:16
70:20

dollar 8:19
dollars 8:25 9:2
9:12 26:15
27:11 36:12
37:17 41:19,21

door 21:17
downtown 9:21
28:18

DPD 9:1 36:16,25
48:18 68:17
70:6

Dr 52:5,17
Drake 6:9 35:5
35:17,18,20
38:16 39:14,23
40:1 41:19,23
42:12,15,18
43:1,4,8 44:6
44:18,25 45:12
45:16,21 46:1
46:3,9 47:23
48:2,6,10



2/18/2016

Page 6

2/18/2016

Page 6

64:19
drives 24:2,6
dropped 36:19
drug 62:19,21,21
dubious 32:3
due 64:18 65:2
duplication
12:13

duties 29:4

E

E 2:8 3:11
e-mail 38:23
43:7,22 44:8

e-mails 43:10
earlier 11:10
13:23 15:24
27:10 42:19

early 13:8 14:2
21:25 26:11
59:11

earn 23:5
Eaton 55:12
echo 29:9
Edgar 2:5 4:19
Edmunds 51:18
educated 63:2
education 62:23
68:3

effect 62:16
effectiveness
59:25

efficient 13:6
21:18

effort 67:6
69:10

efforts 69:14
eight 15:3,7
68:7

either 68:11
elaborate 37:16
elected 67:19
eliminate 10:22
29:14

Elizabeth 2:10
5:4

EM 8:21
EM's 8:24
emergency 20:9
employee 13:3
58:13

employees 23:3

enforce 66:3
enforcement
50:25 63:3
65:21 66:6

engage 59:20
ensure 22:22
24:7

enter 51:21
entertain 38:25
42:7 44:1

enthused 54:8
entire 14:17
Equipment 9:8
Eric 50:12,17,20
50:24 51:6

established 40:7
et 33:9
Eva 5:9
evaluate 59:25
event 57:2,6
58:9

everybody 8:11
50:1

eviction 45:20
exact 23:23
exactly 9:23
46:10

example 30:22
56:14 58:18

excellent 53:21
exception 39:17
42:20

exceptions 34:24
exclusively
52:18

excuse 9:3 57:14
excused 5:10 6:8
6:9

existed 29:15
existing 13:16
13:19 62:24

expand 11:23
expecting 19:19
19:20

expenditure 17:7
41:22

expenditures
20:23

expires 72:19
explain 18:20
28:3

explanation 10:1

10:3 32:11
extensively 59:8
extra 8:13,14

F

facilities 62:11
facility 37:11
46:24

fact 19:15 30:22
31:2 32:23
36:9,18 40:2
58:17 65:3

false 19:2,5,6
familiar 63:10
family 40:11
far 24:19 47:7
fascinated 54:7
favor 6:25 7:12
30:5 47:17
49:15 51:7
71:2

feature 57:25
February 1:12
4:2 6:18,24
7:4,11 53:2
69:23

federal 13:10
22:21 32:21
51:17

feel 57:23 58:3
fees 17:13
feet 46:2,7,7,12
59:10

Felix 5:23 7:23
9:19 10:2

felony 61:19
felt 32:14
female 56:11
fidelity 50:24
figures 18:18
46:13

file 65:4
fill 25:14,15
filling 24:7
financial 5:24
find 28:11 34:21
46:19

finding 70:16,18
findings 37:16
fire 40:5
firearm 31:4,25
first 5:19 8:6

10:21 11:15,22
21:8,12 22:13
26:1 28:3
35:21 36:2
37:23 54:1
56:11 62:15
67:15 68:3
69:24

fiscal 8:18,23
fiscally 65:11
fit 68:17
five 20:22 25:17
31:6,6 63:13
63:20

fix 15:8
flatten 16:19
floor 40:5 47:8
flyer 69:5
focus 65:25
folks 63:1
follow 26:19
66:10

followed 61:14
Food 54:19 57:6
footage 46:4,11
58:14

force 65:22
foregoing 72:7
forfeitures
17:11,12

forget 53:24
Forgive 35:20
forgot 53:23,23
formed 70:15
former 12:6
30:23 66:16
70:12

forth 45:6 72:8
forty 60:10
forum 41:2
forward 21:5
24:7 29:16
35:14 37:7
38:11,12 50:6
61:22 62:13,15
67:8

four 32:3 38:6
60:10,16,16

frame 66:5
frankly 36:15
free 36:5 62:19
62:21,21



2/18/2016

Page 7

2/18/2016

Page 7

frequent 57:22
Friday 9:21
25:22

friend 61:8
fringes 9:2,7
front 39:2
full 72:10
fully 13:9 58:7
function 52:6
fund 19:9 40:18
funding 10:8,10
27:6,6

furloughs 15:16
future 27:7 61:8

G

Gail 6:8
gas 57:21 58:4
59:7,10,13

gated 46:23,24
47:2

General 36:13,14
generally 9:10
19:5,8

George 6:7 32:23
germane 31:21
32:6

getting 16:21
38:6 61:15
62:2

give 11:19 23:23
23:24 28:13
35:24 45:17
46:3,13 50:1
53:6,16 55:20
63:1 68:9
69:13

given 4:13 14:10
20:8,20,23
31:11 34:11
36:18 37:9
43:10 56:16

glad 64:3,4
go 15:16 19:4,6
29:5,16 33:2
34:8 36:24,25
37:7 40:12
42:13 47:5
50:6 54:5
57:24 62:25
63:16 65:24
66:1

goal 16:10
goes 62:16
going 4:9,14
7:17 8:1,2,12
11:19 14:12
20:2 24:12
25:8 27:2,5,8
28:13 36:11
37:7,23 40:18
41:18 44:21
48:4 52:12,13
53:19 58:4,12
58:15 62:25
63:14,23 65:25
66:18,24 68:7
68:23,24 69:21
70:19

good 4:5 5:13,14
5:18,21,23
10:5,10 26:3
28:12 31:6
32:22 33:1,6,9
45:6 53:10,14
54:17 57:12,17
58:2 59:20
68:1

government 13:10
Grant 9:9,9
grants 9:11
great 35:13 38:4
38:13 56:14,21
58:21 66:16
70:1,8

green 57:19
59:18

greeting 57:17
group 70:13,15
70:19

grow 29:10 59:1
GSD 36:18,21
guess 10:16
26:10,13,15
30:14 44:19,24
51:15 57:19
58:6,10

gun 60:22 61:2,2
61:19,24,25

H

half 19:19,20
24:5 26:15
27:11 29:12

61:5
Hall 56:12
handling 52:18
hands 39:5 40:17
happen 36:10
41:18

happening 27:5
happens 15:14
happy 64:10,11
headquarters
1:13 36:2,23
53:3 65:1,2,5

health 52:4
68:17,24 69:12

heard 47:14
heart 68:22,24
69:11,12

heck 54:12
Hello 70:10
helm 13:19
help 35:12 38:13
helpful 69:2
helping 35:11,11
35:14

hereinbefore
72:8

hey 43:20,21
high 11:2
highlight 8:18
highly 63:11
hire 16:10,11
hired 54:1
historically
33:11

history 20:22,22
53:12,13 55:14
66:15 67:9,10
69:21

hits 62:25
hitting 25:10
hold 47:8
holder 61:6,12
61:20

holders 60:4,8,9
60:14,20

honoring 50:16
hope 53:16 62:4
66:11,13 67:11

hoping 50:4
66:20

hosted 68:23
hot 35:22

hours 31:2
House 50:12,17
50:21,24 51:6

housed 27:8
how's 39:9
huge 25:7 68:19
human 9:1
hundred 60:10,16

I

ID 33:5
idea 11:10,22
16:21 55:8
59:20 68:25
70:8

ideal 7:22 8:3
10:6 14:21
15:21 16:15
29:9

Ike 30:23 33:11
illegal 66:3
image 59:14 65:9
imbedded 12:10
immediate 4:8
importance 16:17
important 13:11
22:16 67:9
70:5

impose 40:13
impressed 54:10
improve 10:16
improved 12:14
Inaccurate 30:19
incident 58:9
incidentals 9:15
incidents 61:11
included 31:9
includes 7:15
income 17:3,6,9
17:14 18:7
19:8

incomes 18:9,10
increase 9:5
11:19 15:17
24:16 26:6
60:7,13 61:3

increased 22:9
60:9

increasingly
12:3

incredible 8:10
indicated 15:24



2/18/2016

Page 8

2/18/2016

Page 8

indicates 15:3
indication 39:11
individual 14:13
22:17 29:3
61:24

individuals 23:3
34:17 44:23
59:14,16 61:17
63:8

information
30:15 61:15

informational
30:14

informed 36:9
informing 70:19
inhibits 16:21
initial 11:7
initially 15:12
19:11

initiative 68:17
70:14

inordinate 10:20
input 52:5
inserted 34:10
inspection 66:2
inspector 12:7
instance 20:22
20:24 58:18

instruction
42:21

intent 9:12
28:17

interact 29:5
interested 11:20
55:7,12

interesting
34:21

interject 40:2
interrupt 27:2
interview 55:4
65:4

interviewed
55:17 58:1

intimately 62:14
introduce 4:10
4:12,15 5:11
5:12

investigations
11:12 21:21
22:3

investigative
11:3 21:22,24

22:4
investigator
35:5,17,18,20
38:16 39:14,23
40:1 41:19,23
42:15,18 43:1
43:4,8 44:18
44:25 45:12,16
45:21 46:1,3,9
47:23 48:2,6
48:10 64:3,25
70:12

investigator's
26:25 65:11

investigators
22:6 36:4
48:21 64:25

invited 53:15,17
inviting 68:20
invocation 4:12
4:13

involved 39:20
53:20 59:16
62:14

irrelevant 34:12
issue 21:5 23:17
30:13 31:24
33:25 41:3
52:10 59:22
61:16

issued 60:25
61:1,1

issues 41:4
item 17:22 49:1
49:21,25 50:2
50:7

J

Jack 9:9,9
Jackson 66:17
jail 61:18
James 3:11 5:13
Jarrett 66:17
Jefferson 45:24
46:15,25

Jerry 33:11
job 8:10 26:3
32:11 53:21
54:12

judge 51:17,18
54:19 57:6

judgment 10:14

13:11 16:23
July 10:12
June 60:10,11
jurisdiction
33:4

Justice 70:16
justified 36:18

K

keenly 22:15
keep 14:5 35:14
38:4 48:1,3
62:6

keeping 26:15
27:12

Keith 54:19
Keith's 57:6
Kenneth 57:13
kids 53:19,22,25
54:7,8

kind 14:10,12
15:7 16:14,21
21:3 26:8
29:15 32:2
52:14 57:16
62:10

knew 34:12
know 7:20,22
10:15 11:24
12:2,5 14:1,14
15:14 16:18
17:5 24:1 25:2
25:6,9,11
26:17 27:10,11
27:25 29:1
30:17 33:21
34:15,18 37:21
38:20 39:1,2,5
39:6,12,18
41:4 42:5 43:9
44:15 45:24,25
47:1 54:6,8
55:4,11,14,23
56:1,10 57:23
58:10,14 59:6
59:7,8 61:20
62:1,2,13 63:4
64:9 65:3,6,7
65:15 66:3,22
66:23,25 67:21
68:10,17 69:20
69:24 70:1

knowledge 33:23
Kyra 66:11

L

L 50:12,17,21,24
51:6

lacking 12:4
large 45:4
larger 9:10
Lashinda 5:19
8:7

law 32:21,25
50:24 63:19
66:6

lawfully 62:21
layer 16:20
leadership 31:21
56:15,18 69:10

leading 12:7,23
leave 15:15
37:11 55:25

leaving 26:18
left 4:8 39:16
39:20 43:14
59:20

legal 5:22 51:14
legislature
61:22

legislatures
61:23

lesser 29:4
letters 62:23
letting 55:8
level 10:21,22
11:13,21 12:17
12:18 13:15
14:5 16:19
22:17 24:3

license 61:19
lieutenant 12:25
25:13,13,14

lieutenants
11:15,15,18,21
11:22 12:23
13:1 23:1,1,6
25:10

lift 66:24 67:10
light 57:19
59:18 60:5

limit 53:7
Linda 6:10 41:1
line 17:22 19:3



2/18/2016

Page 9

2/18/2016

Page 9

21:12,23 22:2
24:24 46:24
47:2

liquor 58:25
Lisa 2:3 4:7 5:8
list 25:9
listed 18:9,11
listened 54:8
literally 35:22
little 49:5
57:15

located 53:3
63:25

location 36:23
37:4,12 48:4
63:9

locations 45:24
46:18 47:3
62:20 63:1,6

log 42:23 43:3
logical 11:14
lone 13:3
long 31:21 33:4
38:15 53:24
54:3 69:10

long-term 46:20
47:5

longer 52:6
look 8:12 11:1
14:7 15:1
16:15 30:24
32:5 36:8,25
38:11 39:1,1,5
45:6 46:18
47:3,6,9 48:18
56:17 63:24
67:12 70:8

looked 25:19
36:25

looking 11:17
12:15 13:5
17:21 22:10
38:12 42:8
46:2,4,23 47:1
47:4 62:20

looks 11:7 37:18
loop 43:14,24
Los 31:5
lost 10:14
lot 12:13 19:2
20:3 24:2
29:14 34:17

36:16 45:7
46:24 53:14
57:24 58:3,3

love 64:18 67:13
lower 28:1
lunch 64:8,19
luncheon 54:19
57:7 69:12

M

ma'am 20:7 25:22
26:1 27:4,21
28:5,19 33:16
41:20,24 45:9
45:14 51:13
52:3,19,24
62:7 67:19
68:6,12 70:9
70:21

MacDonald 58:23
Madam 6:13 7:7
17:3 25:17,24
27:22 30:13
31:15 32:13,17
32:19 35:8,19
39:15 40:20
42:3 47:13,23
48:12 49:9,20
50:15 51:11
53:8 60:3 62:8
64:17 65:17,20
66:9 70:24

magazine 54:23
55:5 56:4

maintain 13:13
maintained 63:22
major 9:8 56:19
59:5

making 14:4,21
38:23 42:9
43:14,24 59:19

males 61:18
Mallett 49:21,22
50:5

management 12:4
12:18 13:15,17
22:17,23

manager 20:9
managing 12:23
13:22

Mancini 6:16
72:6,16

map 62:18
mapped 45:5
Marathon 57:22
March 13:10 40:9
62:15,25

marijuana 62:10
62:17,17 63:9
63:15,22 65:22
66:3,4

materials 9:16
matter 32:23
33:24 40:15
43:9

matter's 40:23
mayor 9:20 20:21
70:2

McKinnon 30:23
33:11

McNichols 57:22
MCOLE 30:21
MCOLES 33:12
mean 29:21 33:3
34:15 41:2
46:12,24 62:9
65:1 66:5
69:25 70:1

meaning 10:25
media 61:11
medical 62:10,16
62:17 63:15
65:22 66:4

medicinal 63:9
63:22

meet 66:20,22
meeting 1:11 4:7
7:16 13:24
15:25 22:25
25:18 26:24
32:1 38:21,22
39:4,9,13
42:11 43:17,18
43:21,23 50:1
53:2 54:21
55:3,6 62:9
66:17 69:23
71:4,6

meetings 44:13
member 12:20
33:20,22 34:1
34:2,5 39:7,10
40:11 54:20
63:8 67:20

68:2,4
members 9:4 12:5
39:17 56:10,11
70:6

memo 35:22
men 54:6
mentioned 42:12
46:1,7,10 47:2

Merrill 37:6
messages 39:16
39:20

met 9:20 37:13
38:21 39:6

Mexico 59:3,3
Michigan 1:15
4:1 31:7 53:4
60:9 67:12,14
72:1,18

microphone 6:11
7:18 20:17

mighty 4:24
million 8:19,25
9:2,12,22
19:12 26:15
27:11

mind 8:16 30:22
mine 61:9
minor 59:22
minus 15:23
minute 41:15
minutes 7:3,5,10
25:18 35:23
53:7

miscellaneous
17:3,4,19

misconduct 58:18
Mlive 60:5,19
model 7:24 12:2
12:15 29:11,12
29:15

moment 56:7
money 13:5 14:19
19:2,16,16,17
19:24 23:8
26:18 27:12,13
28:14 36:15
37:3,18 38:2

monies 65:15
month 16:11
45:11 53:12
54:24 66:15
69:22,23



2/18/2016

Page 10

2/18/2016

Page 10

months 36:1
40:24 52:9

Moore 2:9 5:2,3
6:21 7:6,8
20:6,7,13 21:2
21:7,14 22:7
23:9,13,20
24:13 25:16
30:8 33:16
50:13,15 65:18
65:20 66:8
69:5

Moors 70:10,11
morning 41:2
Mother 67:11
motion 6:18 7:2
7:4,14 30:5,9
41:15 47:7,18
47:22 49:18,18
51:9 70:22

move 7:7 27:9
35:11,13,25
36:9,10,17,22
37:9,11,11
38:3,3,4 41:6
42:10 44:17,21
44:23 45:15
46:16 48:5
49:6 51:1 52:1
62:15 67:8
70:24

moved 6:20,22
7:6,10 11:23
14:4 29:24
36:2 40:23
41:10,16 47:16
49:11 51:4
52:9 71:1

movement 14:3
moving 13:17
21:5 29:16
36:5 38:5
40:10 44:24
48:1 62:13

MPO 27:23 28:1
museum 66:19

N

name 4:7 5:23
53:6 67:25
68:2 70:10

Name's 57:13

Nancy 51:18
nature 31:20
65:9

nearly 46:20
necessarily
21:16 46:12
66:5

need 8:13 9:18
12:16 15:18
24:24 25:12
26:21,21,22
29:16 33:2,4
35:14 38:7
40:8 41:3 46:8
46:12 56:4
66:24

needed 27:13
57:21 64:8

needs 37:1 48:23
65:5

negative 26:8
neighborhood 8:4
11:13,23,25
12:8,19 14:14
16:15 22:11
67:14

neighborhoods
11:4,12 14:1
16:17,24 21:15

neighbors 10:15
never 8:16 46:10
new 7:24 14:11
14:12 16:10
25:10 40:16,16
48:20 50:11
52:25 57:19,19
64:6,21,23

newly 40:7
news 10:10 58:1
58:2

night 15:13 55:6
Notary 72:5,17
note 60:8 64:3
noted 26:6
notice 10:2 15:2
15:22 39:8
45:20 57:18

noticed 59:17
notification
39:9,11

notified 38:22
42:12,12,17

43:16,19,22
notify 44:6
notifying 42:14
NPOs 48:21 66:1
67:5

number 10:20,22
15:3,23 16:4
17:15,16 23:23
23:24 24:11,18
24:21,23 27:9
28:1 56:18
60:8,14,15
61:16 63:6

numbers 16:8
24:20 27:25
60:8

O

Oaku 5:23,24 6:5
8:10 17:6,11
17:13,16,21,25
18:2,5,8,14,19
20:1,10,15,19
21:4 23:18,22

Obama 32:25
Obama's 70:14
obligated 32:14
obtaining 60:12
occupied 40:4
occurred 59:9
OCI 26:25 27:7
35:11,13 36:17
41:17 46:16
64:14

October 30:17
31:10

odd 21:17
offenses 60:21
offensive 60:7
offer 56:9
office 3:10
26:25 27:3
35:7 36:4,4,6
36:11 38:7,9
38:10 42:25,25
45:1,2 49:14
61:16 64:24
65:11

officer 5:24
12:20,21 14:5
14:9 16:9 24:3
24:8 27:23,24

28:2 30:21
32:21 50:12,17
50:20,24 51:6
58:19 67:5
70:11

officers 10:21
11:25 15:25
16:1 19:13
21:20 22:2,6
24:4,5 26:6,12
26:18,21 28:8
51:20 58:13
65:23

offices 38:6
official 67:22
officials 59:3
Oh 17:11 53:9
okay 6:10 7:20
8:5 18:1,12,14
18:19 34:19
35:1,4 40:1,19
43:6 44:7,15
45:20 50:3,8
68:1

old 38:6 53:1
Oliver 33:12
once 25:9 39:3
ones 15:13 25:3
44:23 60:23,24

ongoing 68:17
online 58:22
60:6,19

operate 62:20
operating 66:5
operations 11:24
opinion 52:1
opportunity 50:1
63:2

opposed 7:2,14
26:16 27:12
30:7 47:20,21
49:17 51:9

opposition 47:15
oral 53:5 54:15
56:25

order 13:13 16:5
31:19 70:17

ordinance 51:17
51:19 62:15,19
63:11,13,19

ordinances 51:23
organization



2/18/2016

Page 11

2/18/2016

Page 11

16:6,20
original 40:16
originally 36:13
ought 32:7
outside 62:21
65:5

overall 7:23
12:19

overlook 35:23
oversight 12:4
13:10 22:21
70:4

overtime 23:4,5
23:7,9,13,17
23:21 24:1,2

owed 32:10
Oxendine 6:9

P

p.m 4:3 53:2
71:6

packet 15:2
30:14 31:10,22
32:4 33:22

page 8:14 48:18
55:9,9

Pamela 6:9 35:20
64:3,7

Pan 53:23
paper 10:8 51:16
parking 46:24
47:2

part 7:20 18:23
19:7 27:24
28:9 49:3
52:20,21 66:14

participants
57:23

participating
58:5

particular 11:18
40:25 41:7
44:10 49:1
50:2 54:23

particularly
27:8 44:9
61:17

parties 58:24
partnering 68:19
69:1

partnership
58:21

pass 62:3
patience 48:9
patient 63:12,19
patients 63:13
63:20

patrol 11:21
15:13 25:12
54:5

pay 11:19,20
13:1 16:5
19:12 23:2
33:21 34:10

paying 38:4
PDU 12:25
pending 61:21
62:1

people 12:18
14:23 43:9
58:3

percent 9:5,5
21:19 22:10
59:9 60:13

period 38:15
40:9

permanent 37:12
permission 55:11
Perry 6:3,3
person 8:9 15:15
15:19 26:2
54:24

personal 24:17
personally 54:11
pertaining 60:7
60:21

Peter 53:22
phase 59:23
phenomenal 68:25
phone 42:23 43:3
43:20

physical 59:17
picking 43:20
picture 55:8,9
pictures 55:5
piece 66:25 67:5
pipeline 58:23
place 43:18
48:24 63:24
70:3 72:8

placed 10:24
30:14 32:4
64:6

placing 13:18

Plaisance 37:6
plan 9:1 36:1,21
36:22

please 20:18
23:19 50:14
53:6,7 57:14
62:6

pleasure 54:18
57:11

plus 50:21
PM 1:12
point 14:17
19:13

pointed 10:9
13:8 22:12
34:22

pointing 32:7
poised 13:9
police 1:10 4:6
5:12 6:2 9:16
9:25 10:13
11:25 13:12
15:25 16:1,2,8
21:6,10,19
22:2,6,14,15
24:3,4,5,8,21
26:12,17,21
27:23,24 28:1
28:8 29:21
30:1,2,20,23
30:24 31:2,5
32:21 33:1
34:25 35:10
49:7 50:12,16
50:18,19,20,23
50:25 51:6,20
52:2,6,14
53:20 54:1
55:1,7,10,14
55:16,23 56:2
56:11,16,19
57:3,5,8,13
58:19 59:3,5
64:13 65:5,13
67:12,14 68:5
69:22,25 70:3
70:11,13,18

POLICE'S 3:10
policy 48:18
49:3,7

portraits 55:5
position 29:1

34:13
positioned 45:6
positions 10:22
13:18 22:17
24:8 25:12,15
25:15 26:14,18
27:12 29:14
56:16,18

possibly 17:9
powers 30:24
31:2 33:9

PR 54:24
precinct 7:22
8:4 10:6 11:23
12:15,17,19
13:20 14:22
15:21 16:15,16
29:11,12

precincts 10:17
12:3,8,25
13:19,21 14:14
22:18

prepared 8:24
present 42:11
66:13

presentation
16:14

presented 8:10
9:19,24 39:3
41:6 46:17
66:14

presenting 21:1
president 32:24
32:25 70:14

press 35:22
pretty 11:5
14:18 16:7,11
26:3 45:4 50:6
53:14

previous 43:23
primarily 59:12
prior 18:25
43:22

private 51:21
58:21

pro 47:14
probably 13:21
24:11 28:3
31:1 34:17
36:1 44:16
59:19,23 66:23

probation 61:18



2/18/2016

Page 12

2/18/2016

Page 12

problem 11:6
33:19 52:21

proceedings 72:7
72:11

process 25:8
41:5 49:2

program 53:19
57:18,20

projected 45:10
45:11

prolong 41:5
62:9

prolonged 40:10
promise 58:21
promote 15:10
25:1,10

promoted 13:21
14:24,25 15:21

promoting 15:12
promotion 14:10
promotional 25:8
promotions 9:3
14:7

proper 33:17
properly 43:16
43:22

property 51:21
proposal 21:24
40:16 41:6,17
47:15 48:24

proposed 26:11
26:16 35:25
49:13

props 53:16
prosecutor 61:8
prosecutor's
61:15

protocol 52:17
52:22

provide 28:16
public 1:13 11:1
53:3 54:25
55:22 56:1
58:20,21 67:2
67:22 69:13
72:5,17

publically 69:9
published 60:6
pulled 19:17
pulling 25:2,7
purchase 63:17
purchasing 63:9

push 24:7
pushed 61:21
put 8:21 9:19
11:14 31:9
33:13,22 35:23
37:3 67:1,6
70:2

putting 67:4

Q

question 18:4,5
18:15 21:7
23:18 30:16
32:16 33:16
47:16 49:14
58:6

questions 14:15
17:1 20:5
28:23 31:12,14
35:3 54:9,9,11

quick 17:2 42:9
68:9

quickly 68:16
quite 36:15 45:8
46:25 47:15
57:16

quorum 5:11

R

R 2:9
radio 22:16
raises 9:4
Raj 68:24
range 15:19
rank 10:23 11:9
11:11,24 22:1
24:14 25:1
27:23,23,24
28:2

ranking 12:20
49:12,13 56:10

ranks 15:24 16:9
28:8 48:20
49:2

rate 20:24 57:16
62:12

ratio 15:25
reach 68:21
read 50:14,16
53:19,22,25
61:11 64:9,10

reading 53:22

ready 14:15
46:16 47:1,7
66:23

real 10:25 11:2
12:13

really 11:8
14:11 16:16
27:2 29:16
36:19 42:8
44:8 45:5 47:9
48:25 54:8,10
59:24 61:14
63:11 69:10

realtime 9:13
59:4,15

reason 15:5 22:7
26:9 60:4

reasons 26:17
rebuttal 55:13
recall 35:25
receipts 17:19
receive 18:25
19:2 26:23
31:22 38:22
39:8 42:7 43:2

received 9:4
25:17 26:10
39:18 49:23

receiving 31:23
32:7

recognition
50:21

recognizing
69:12

recommend 25:4
recommendation
9:22 16:3

recommended
24:19

record 5:12 8:7
25:17 31:9
33:13 34:21,23
35:20 51:25
53:6

reduce 22:19
reduced 72:9
Reed 57:12,13
reestablish
12:17

refer 63:15
reference 32:20
33:7 50:2,5

59:19 61:4
referring 7:21
17:5,16

reflect 67:15
regard 17:3
31:24 34:14
36:3

regarding 7:17
27:3 35:7
38:22 43:16
46:17

regards 28:15
54:23

Reginald 2:6
4:22

registers 61:24
regular 1:11
54:4,5

reimbursement
9:6

reinforce 16:14
reinforcing
16:17

relates 11:4
13:25 28:17

relationship
16:18 63:12,18

relationships
14:1 16:23
22:19

remain 14:9 45:1
45:2

remained 14:4
remarks 13:9
Remind 43:16
renamed 12:7
renewed 31:6
repairs 9:8
repeat 23:18
report 7:15
28:14,16 30:12
49:21 68:10

reported 61:12
72:6

reporter 6:16
72:5

reports 35:4,5
50:11

represent 4:24
5:9 68:3

representing
3:10 4:18



2/18/2016

Page 13

2/18/2016

Page 13

request 28:10
36:21 66:12

requested 37:17
requirement
30:20

resolution 50:12
50:16,20 51:5

resolve 50:14,16
resolved 50:17
resources 9:1
70:17

respect 28:25
64:18,23

respective 13:23
respond 11:1
63:7

response 11:2
14:10 26:22

responsibility
11:18

responsible
65:12

rest 6:6
restoration
29:15

restrictions
37:2 63:24

restrictive
63:11,14

restricts 62:19
restructuring
48:22

result 36:20
retail 63:15
retaining 42:9
retired 31:5
32:21 33:1,5
50:12,16 51:5
66:17 67:5
70:11

retires 32:22
returning 26:13
revenue 19:8,20
revenues 18:24
review 20:16,21
49:24

Ricardo 2:9 5:2
Richard 2:4 4:17
right 10:8 18:14
20:4 22:22
25:11 27:15
32:1 42:8,10

43:12,15 44:25
45:18 47:1,9
49:3 52:12,17
55:20,25 65:6

risen 60:15
Robert 6:14 67:4
role 20:13,14,15
20:19 21:9,11
21:12 23:7

rollcall 4:11
room 53:4 69:3
Roop 68:24
Ross 45:25
roughly 21:19
62:16 63:6

RPR 72:16
run 9:16 20:24
running 13:21

S

Saad 52:5,5,17
safely 66:1
Safety 1:13 53:3
salaried 13:3
23:3,4

salaries 9:3
sale 63:15
Sanders 2:11 5:6
5:7 29:19,20
30:2 35:8,17
35:19 37:15,19
37:23,25 38:2
38:10 41:1
49:9

sat 29:1
savings 23:6
saw 17:4,18
57:25

saying 18:6 25:3
31:19 43:20

says 17:19
schedule 55:21
scheduler 55:13
school 53:12
67:20 68:7

Schools 67:22
se 8:9
seat 29:1
seated 67:20
seats 13:20 14:8
22:23

second 12:20

29:3,23 49:9
56:13

secondary 17:14
secretary 6:8
section 51:19
55:9

see 9:22 10:8
24:22 26:5
34:6 35:10
56:17 58:20
59:4,18 61:9
66:21 67:2

seen 55:4
seize 51:22
52:13

sell 66:3
sending 27:12
sense 20:20 21:1
23:5 24:1
29:16

sensitive 13:24
sent 43:7
separate 65:1,2
65:8

separated 28:2
sergeant 6:2,3,3
15:24 21:9,11
21:12,21 25:14
25:15 66:22

sergeant's 24:25
sergeants 15:25
16:3 21:19,21
21:22 22:4,9
22:13 24:14,15
24:19,21 25:1
25:11

serve 45:19
service 12:14
36:14 50:22

Services 36:13
serving 11:5
13:6

set 10:3 14:13
29:13 72:8

shaken 21:20
share 52:16
56:20

Shaw 55:7
Shelby 2:4 4:16
4:17,18 28:23
28:24

sheriff 31:1,8

34:18
sheriff's 33:8
shift 12:24
shifts 12:23
shooting 61:13
shootings 61:13
shop 29:3
short 14:11 24:4
show 34:22
showcase 56:15
shows 24:19 33:5
sic 60:22 61:2
side 40:5
sign 66:4
signage 59:18
signed 32:25
Simpson 68:1,2,9
Sims 56:13
single 9:10
42:19

sir 5:13 6:5
17:17 18:16
19:22 20:14
26:4 28:21
29:7 36:17
38:16 42:15,19
45:16 46:4
48:13

sisters 67:13
sit 13:18
sitting 13:20
14:8 32:1 55:6
61:18 62:16

situation 38:14
six 14:23,24
15:6,9,12,20
26:12,17 28:8
40:24 60:11

Skirts 54:3
slash 58:25
slight 11:19
small 35:9
SMITH 54:17 56:4
57:10

solute 50:23
solution 46:19
46:20 47:5,5

solutions 70:18
somebody 24:17
somewhat 57:19
66:25

sorry 4:11 9:3



2/18/2016

Page 14

2/18/2016

Page 14

17:19 23:12
27:2 32:18,19
35:3 36:12
38:11 39:13,23
43:1 48:19
49:14,18 60:25

Soul 54:19 57:6
sounds 39:19
space 27:3,14
35:12 36:2,8
37:1,1 38:5,5
38:5,9,10 40:3
40:8 44:21,22
45:4,5 47:1
58:20 65:15

speak 6:12 33:12
37:19,23,24

speaking 19:5
50:18 66:11

specific 46:4
63:18

specifically 8:3
18:9,10,15
24:13

spent 46:21
spirit 67:9
spoke 47:14
spoken 50:5
square 46:2,4,7
46:7,11,12

squat 44:20
stabilize 29:11
staff 5:15,17
6:7 7:17 22:23
33:20,22 34:2
34:5,23 45:2,6
46:2 55:25
56:1 64:4

staffing 15:1
22:13 24:2
48:18 49:7,8
49:13

Stair 5:18,19,20
8:1,6,7,14,17
14:16 18:22,23
19:22,25 20:11
24:10,18 25:22
26:4 27:20,22
28:7,21 30:11
56:12

standing 32:22
33:1,6 35:4,5

48:15 50:10
start 5:15 41:5
43:19 59:24
62:25

started 25:18
26:24 54:24
64:6

starting 4:16
state 27:5 33:3
55:7,10 60:9
61:22,22 63:19
67:12,14,24
72:1

stated 20:8 26:2
42:15,18 44:16

stating 27:10
station 57:24
58:9,12

stations 57:21
58:2,4,22 59:7
59:10,13

stats 53:9 60:4
60:18

stay 40:11
stenographically
72:7

Step 67:24
store 63:21
stores 58:25
story 53:17,20
56:15

strange 54:20
street 26:21
53:4

strep 57:15
stress 40:6
struck 51:18
structure 7:22
10:6 13:6
14:11,12,22
15:22 16:18
29:9 49:12,13

subcommittee
37:13

subject 23:4
success 70:20
successes 68:19
sudden 22:1
suggested 55:3
suggestion 56:9
56:21

suggestions

54:25
suite 36:3,10
summary 8:18
supervise 11:14
supervising
21:23 22:3,5,6

supervisor 21:12
supervisor-of...
22:16

supervisors
21:22 22:3

supplemental
28:9,15

supplies 9:16
support 6:21 7:8
29:10 34:24
51:2,3 70:25

supported 6:23
7:10 29:25
41:8,11,17
49:12 51:5
71:2

supposed 36:10
40:8,10

sure 14:5,21
20:25 25:9,11
28:12 50:6
67:1 69:6

surprised 54:6
surrounding
51:16

suspected 51:22
sustainability
13:13,14,25
22:21

switch 24:17
sworn 33:8
system 8:21 19:1
19:4

systems 19:1,3

T

table 44:1
take 10:11 14:15
16:8,19 29:4
31:12 32:4
35:6 36:24
53:5 55:8
60:22 64:19
66:21

taken 45:5
takes 38:13

talk 8:3,8 10:5
26:22 27:3
57:4 68:24

talked 14:2
16:22 19:12
28:8,11 53:25
59:7

talking 17:6
18:24 23:2
54:22 57:3,4
69:21

talks 26:25 27:8
51:17 54:2

tardiness 35:21
task 65:22
taught 64:8
Tawana 70:11
Tawanna 68:2
tax 19:8
team 35:13 45:3
64:12

teams 40:4
technology 9:11
9:13

tell 10:6 59:11
temporary 36:23
37:9 40:9
46:19 47:4
65:6

tenure 11:10
14:2 21:25

terms 13:22 22:2
26:11 27:5,7,8
27:11 31:4
48:17,22 49:2
58:11 60:6
61:3,9,14
62:19 63:14
66:10,25 67:4
67:13

testing 9:17
59:23

thank 4:12 5:14
5:25 6:13 7:9
7:20 10:9
25:19 26:4
27:16,18 28:5
28:19 29:7,18
30:10,11 32:13
33:14 35:1,2
35:16,18,19
36:16 37:25



2/18/2016

Page 15

2/18/2016

Page 15

38:1,16 45:20
45:21 47:11,23
47:24,25 48:2
48:6,8,8,10,11
49:18,19 50:8
50:9 52:23
54:11,13,14
56:23,24 57:8
60:1 62:4,5
64:14,15,16
65:15,20 66:8
67:7,16 68:5
68:11,12 69:4
69:15,15,16
70:7,20,21
71:5,5

thanking 65:12
thing 13:24
15:11 19:23
28:13 47:10

things 9:13 10:4
10:21 11:8,16
13:8 16:21
17:13 18:8
19:8,11 21:17
21:20 22:20
24:1,6 30:24
32:23 40:3
53:25 54:3,4

think 8:11 10:4
13:16 15:7
21:18 24:11,20
31:19,23,23
32:2,10,25
38:3,24 43:25
43:25 44:2
45:7 46:1,6,18
46:19 47:3,5,7
47:8,9 48:17
48:23 52:9
53:15 54:12
55:24 57:20,23
57:25 58:3
59:22 62:18
63:5,6 66:15
66:16 67:9,14
69:12,25 70:4

Third 1:14 53:4
56:13

thoroughly 25:19
47:9

thought 7:25

17:4,8,18
19:16 45:7
53:21 56:19
62:11

thousand 60:10
60:16

three 8:15 32:3
36:1

throat 57:15
Thursday 1:12
6:18,23 7:4,11
53:2 66:15

tickets 17:14
till 53:9
time 4:9,14 5:10
6:6,16 7:15
10:5,11,16
11:2,17,20
24:5 26:23
27:16 29:5
32:24 35:3,6
36:5,7 38:15
38:25 39:4
40:9,25 41:7
45:17 49:1
53:5 54:3
55:21 59:8
64:8,22 65:12
66:2,21,25
72:7

timely 41:4
times 60:16
title 30:18
today 6:16 25:5
28:2,11 32:4
34:25 36:24
38:24 42:8
43:15,25 44:1
57:6

today's 21:9
51:16

Todd 5:16
told 14:18 28:13
36:20 52:9

tomorrow 28:15
tool 59:25
top 16:6
total 60:14
totally 26:16
touch 22:24
traditionally
66:7

trained 65:23
training 9:17
15:16,19 62:3
62:24 66:1

transcription
72:9,10

transitions 49:2
transparency
58:10

transparent
30:16 58:14,17

tremendous 14:3
29:2

triannual 8:23
tried 21:4
true 72:10
trying 16:10
18:17 24:6,23

tuition 9:6
turn 7:18
Tuskegee 53:11
TV 68:18
twenty 60:17
two 12:11,12,18
15:12,15,20
26:6 29:12
48:19 49:3,22
50:7 53:7
59:14,16 61:13

typo 15:7
typos 35:24

U

U.S 51:17
ultimately 19:10
understand 8:9
18:18 32:15
34:7,16 44:7
44:15 52:11

understanding
40:7

unfortunately
11:16 37:2

uniform 54:5
union 9:4
unions 11:19
unknowns 27:7
untrue 30:20
update 35:6,25
62:10,13

updated 32:25
62:6

uploaded 8:20,22
urgency 40:15
urgent 43:9
use 9:11,13
20:17

utilities 46:22
utilize 65:12

V

vacancies 24:25
vacant 24:8
vacation 66:24
validate 20:20
20:23 21:5

Vann 2:5 4:11,19
4:19 7:7 17:2
17:8,12,15,18
17:23 18:1,3,6
18:12,17,20
19:19,23 20:3
31:15,17,18
41:8 62:8
70:24

variance 15:4,23
18:13,19,23
19:10,18 28:3

variances 19:7
various 60:21
verified 19:1,4
versed 58:7
veteran 6:1
vice 2:3 4:8
40:25

video 58:11,19
66:22,23

view 24:17
violation 51:22
61:13

violent 59:9
visits 59:2
voice 57:14
vote 40:2 47:16
50:1

W

wait 53:9 68:7
68:11

wake 62:11
want 7:21 16:5
24:9 25:3 29:9
30:13,16 31:9
34:20 37:21



2/18/2016

Page 16

2/18/2016

Page 16

40:2,13,22
44:11 48:1,3
52:21 53:13,16
55:25 56:1,2
57:16 58:24,25
61:23 63:1
64:10,23 65:3
66:9 67:1,16
68:10,10 69:8
69:13

wanted 11:8
14:16 15:8,17
16:13 22:3
33:13 35:9,24
50:6 54:11
67:21

warrant 51:22
Washington 5:21
5:22 51:15,24
51:25 52:4,11
52:16,20 56:14
68:14,16 69:6
69:9,16

Washtenaw 72:3
72:18

wasn't 29:13
34:4 42:11,11
43:6,19 53:15
59:19

watch 8:24
watching 59:15
water 36:23,24
way 6:10 10:23
14:12 21:18,20
22:20,22 30:17
52:15 54:2
64:13 69:10

Wayne 31:1,8
33:7,8,10
60:19,25 61:8
61:18

ways 65:13
we'll 4:12 10:6
25:14 35:6
53:5 59:24

we're 7:21 13:9
15:12 20:1
22:15 23:2
24:4,4,6,7,23
25:2,3 27:2
34:25 38:23
42:9 43:14

58:20 59:22
62:13,16,25
64:14 65:25
66:18,23 68:7
68:19,21,24
69:21 70:20

we've 38:14 45:5
45:5 47:13
58:23 59:2

weapons 60:21
wear 54:3,4
Wednesday 51:18
68:20,23 69:2

week 7:15 9:20
25:7,21 26:11
34:4 50:7
66:20

weekly 4:6
weeks 9:25 49:22
50:7 57:15
59:24

weigh 48:23
Welborne 53:10
53:11 54:15
66:11

welcome 4:6
57:10

went 12:2,14
36:14 53:12

weren't 9:23
11:20 26:2
28:13

West 57:22
whatsoever 33:23
whoever's 8:2
Willie 2:7,8 4:8
4:23,25

win 59:21
wise 29:14
women 53:20
56:15,18

women's 69:12
wondering 65:21
Woody 66:22
words 44:22
55:13

work 11:3 12:13
14:19 21:24
22:2,4 23:2
29:2 33:8
34:24 44:23
46:16 64:5,11

65:9 66:6
worked 39:10
54:2

working 21:21
25:6 29:3 33:3
57:7,7

worth 32:8 34:8
wouldn't 46:20
47:3

write 55:18
written 34:16,17
wrote 53:17,18
Wyoming 57:22

X

Y

yeah 18:20 24:10
24:13 28:24
38:10 60:23

year 6:1 8:18,23
9:10 13:11
15:5 20:22,25
23:10,11,14,21
31:2 37:9,10
37:10 44:17
45:10,19 60:25
61:2,4 63:4,5
65:7

years 6:4 26:7
29:12 30:25
31:6,7 32:3
48:19,25 49:3
50:21 68:7

yesterday 36:9
young 61:17 70:2

Z

zero 60:11,11,24
zone 62:21,22
zones 62:19

0

1

1 2:4 4:18 15:25
67:23

1,177 60:10
1,203 61:1
1:00 25:23
10 16:1
10,000 46:2,7,11

10:15 9:21
105 61:3
11 26:8 60:16
11:30 69:3
110 22:10
11th 7:4,11
12 10:22,23
128 60:20,25
13 25:11
1301 1:14 53:4
14 61:1
15 9:2 19:12
72:19

1624 26:6
1655 26:6
1666 26:7
17 8:18,23 19:20
18 1:12 4:2
18th 6:18,24
1974 69:25

2

2 2:5 4:20 9:5
20 21:19 35:23
2003 60:15,20
2004 60:10,15,20
2013 10:12 30:17
31:10 34:22
60:17 61:1

2014 60:11,17
2016 1:12 4:2
7:11 32:4

2017 25:4 30:2
2021 72:19
211 62:16
2400 15:17
24th 30:17 31:10
25 59:9
25th 53:2
26th 25:23
297 60:12
2nd 62:25

3

3 2:6 4:22 53:2
3:00 1:12 4:3
30 16:11 58:22
30,000 36:12
37:17 41:19,21
46:22

301.8 8:19,25
19:10



2/18/2016

Page 17

2/18/2016

Page 17

31 26:6
313 24:21 25:5
320 19:13
320.3 9:20
321.1 9:22
33 63:6
3500 22:14,15
3600 16:2
365 16:3 25:4
38 30:25
398 60:15

4

4 2:7 5:1 9:5
4,000 16:1
4,421 60:16
4:33 71:6
40 6:1,4 62:20
41 50:21
474,100 17:25
48 15:23 22:8
48226 1:15

5

5 2:8
500 59:9
5th 4:24

6

6 2:3 5:9

7

7 2:9 5:3 17:18
7th 40:5

8

8 58:22

9

9 10:23 13:17
97,000 46:22


